
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Little Elm ISD 
 
Regular Meeting 
 
Monday, December 16, 2019 6:30 PM 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Agenda of Regular Meeting 
 

The Board of Trustees 
Little Elm ISD 

 

 

 

A Regular Meeting of the Board of Trustees of Little Elm ISD will be held December 16, 2019, 

beginning at 6:30 PM in the Zellars Center for Learning and Leadership. 

 

 

The subjects to be discussed or considered or upon which any formal action may be taken are as 

listed below. Items do not have to be taken in the order shown on this meeting notice. 

 

Unless removed from the consent agenda, items identified within the consent agenda will be 

acted on at one time. 

 

 

1. Call to Order Open Session in the Board Room at Zellars Center for Learning and 

Leadership on 300 Lobo Lane, Little Elm, Texas 75068. 

 

2. Pledge of Allegiance  

3. Invocation  

4. Introduction and Roll Call  

5. Superintendent Spotlight  

A. Cesar Chavez Elementary 

Presenter: Liz Miller 

 

B. Little Elm High School - Students of the Month 

Presenter: Renee Pentecost 

 

C. Little Elm ISD Education Foundation Check Presentation 

Presenter: Cecelia Jones 

 

D. NISE Update 

Presenter: Daniel Gallagher 

 

E. Superintendent Recognition 

Presenter: Daniel Gallagher 

 

F. Introductions for New LEISD Leadership - Little Elm High School Principal 

Position 

Presenter: Ross Roberts 

 

6. Citizen Input 

Audience participation shall be permitted at regular Board meetings and shall be 

limited to the public comment portion designated for that purpose 

 

7. The Board will recess into Closed Meeting in PL1 as permitted by the Texas 

Open Meetings Act Code Subchapter 551.071, 551.072, and 551.074.  The Board 

and Superintendent will discuss: 

 

A. Consultation with Attorney  

1. To consult with its attorney when the Board seeks advice about pending or 

contemplated litigation or a settlement offer, or when they attorney will 

 



have an ethical duty of confidentiality.  (Tex. Gov't Code 551.071). 

a. Consultation with District legal counsel regarding TEA Docket No. 051-

SE-1019. 

 

B. Student Information  

1. To deliberate a matter regarding a public school student if personally 

identifiable information about the student will necessarily be revealed by 

the deliberation unless an open meeting about the matter is requested in 

writing by the student's parent.  (Tex. Gov't Code 551.0821). 

 

a. Deliberations regarding TEA Docket No. 051-SE-1019.  

C. Personnel  

D. Land  

8. Reports of the Superintendent  

A. Little Elm Police Department's Update to the LEISD Board of Trustees 

Presenter: Ross Roberts 

6 

B. Fundraising Information for LEISD - Update 

Presenter: Ross Roberts 

7 

C. Process for Challenging Instructional Materials 

Presenter: Dr. Cyndy A. Mika 

8 

D. Orchestra Update 

Presenter: Dr. Cyndy A. Mika 

36 

E. 2017 Bond Program Management Review 

Presenter: Grant Anderson 

44 

F. 3rd Quarter 2019 Growth Report 

Presenter: Rod Reeves 

68 

9. Approval of Minutes 70 

A. Consider Regular Board Meeting Minutes - 11/18/2019 

Presenter: Sonia S. Flores 

 

10. Action Items  

A. Consider and take Possible Action on TEA Docket No. 051-SE-1019 

Presenter: Daniel Gallagher 

76 

B. Consider TASB's Legal Update 114 

Presenter: Clint Miller 

77 

C. Consider Annual Financial Report for Year Ended August 31, 2019 

Presenter: Grant Anderson 

85 

D. Consider Financial Reports 

Presenter: Grant Anderson 

184 

E. Consider Little Elm ISD Interlocal Summary Report 

Presenter: Grant Anderson 

216 

11. Consent Agenda  

A. Consider 2020-2021 Little Elm ISD Calendar 

Presenter: Dr. Cyndy A. Mika 

218 

B. Consider Approval of 2019 Tax Roll 

Presenter: Grant Anderson 

220 



C. Consider Gifts and Donations 

Presenter: Grant Anderson 

223 

D. 2019/20 Capital Outlay Projects 

Presenter: Rod Reeves 

225 

E. Consider Declaring Technology Equipment Surplus and Authorizing for 

Disposal and Donation 

Presenter: Clay Walker 

240 

12. Board President Comments 

Presenter: David Montemayor 

 

13. Board Comments  

14. Superintendent Comments  

15. Adjournment  

 
If, during the course of the meeting, the Board of Trustees should determine that a closed 
meeting should be conducted, the Board will conduct a closed meeting in accordance with the 
Texas Open Meetings Act, Texas Government Code Section 551.001 et seq.  The meeting will 
be held by the School Board at the date, hour, and place given in this Notice or as soon after 
the commencement of the meeting covered by this Notice as the School Board may 
conveniently meet in such closed or executive meeting or session concerning any and all 
purposes permitted by the Act, including, but not limited to the following sections and purposes: 
 
Texas Government Code Section: 
 
 551.071  Private consultation with the Board’s attorney. 
 551.072  Discussing purchase, exchange, lease, or value of 
    real property. 
 551.073  Discussing negotiated contracts for prospective gifts  
    or donations. 
 551.074  Discussing personnel or to hear complaints against  
    personnel. 
 551.075  To confer with employees of the school district to  
    receive information or to ask questions. 
 551.076  Considering the deployment, specific occasions, for  
    or implementation of security personnel or devices. 
 551.082  Considering discipline of a public school child, or  
    complaint or charge against personnel. 
 551.0821  Considering personally identifiable information 
    about public school student. 
 551.083  Considering the standards, guidelines, terms, or  
    conditions the board will follow, or will instruct its  
    representatives to follow, in consultation with  
    representatives of employees groups, 
 551.084  Excluding witnesses from a hearing. 
 
Before any closed meeting is convened, the presiding officer will publicly identify the section or 
sections or the Act authorizing the closed meeting. 
 
 Should any final action, final decision, or final vote be required in the opinion of the 
School Board with regard to any matter considered in such closed or executive session, then 
the final action, final decision, or final vote shall be either: 
 
 (a) in the open meeting covered by the Notice upon the  
  reconvening of the public meeting, or 



 (b) at a subsequent public meeting of the School Board upon  
  notice thereof; as the School Board shall determine. 
 
 
 
____________________________________________________ 
                         Superintendent 
 
 
 
Original copy of this agenda was posted on the bulletin board at the Little Elm ISD 
Administration Building 72 hours prior to the scheduled meeting. 
 
________________________ 
Sonia S. Flores 



 

Board Agenda Item 
Little Elm Independent School District 

300 Lobo Lane 
Little Elm, Texas 75068 

 
Board Mtg. Date 
12-16-2019 

 
Reports of the 

Superintendent 
 

Action 
Item 

 

Consent 
Agenda 

 

Reports, 
Routine 
Monthly 

 
Other 

 

  
Subject: LITTLE ELM POLICE DEPARTMENT’S UPDATE TO THE 

LEISD BOARD OF TRUSTEES 
  

Presenter or 
Contact Person: 

 
Ross Roberts, Deputy Superintendent 

  

Policy/Code: 
 
Strategic Plan 
Goal: 

AE (Local) 
 
 
Community Engagement-We will communicate with the LEISD 
community to build trust, support, and involvement. 

  
Summary: Chief Rodney Harrison will share a “state of the department” 

address to the LEISD Board of Trustees. 
 
Financial 
Implications: 

 
 
There is no financial impact to the budget. 
 

 
Attachments: 

 
N/A 

  
Recommendation: 
 
 
 
Motion: 

Item is for informational purposes only. No recommendation 
is necessary. 
 
 
Item is for informational purposes only. No recommendation 
is necessary. 
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Board Agenda Item 
Little Elm Independent School District 

300 Lobo Lane 
Little Elm, Texas 75068 

 
Board Mtg. Date 
12-16-2019 

 
Reports of the 

Superintendent 
 

Action 
Item 

 

Consent 
Agenda 

 

Reports, 
Routine 
Monthly 

 
Other 

 

  
Subject: FUNDRAISING INFORMATION FOR LEISD - UPDATE 
  

Presenter or 
Contact Person: 

 
Ross Roberts, Deputy Superintendent 

  

Policy/Code: 
 
Strategic Plan 
Goal: 

N/A 
 
N/A 

  
Summary: LEISD Administration will update the LEISD Board of Trustees 

on information collected from various groups pertaining to our 
fundraising practices within LEISD. 

 
Financial 
Implications: 

 
 
There is no financial impact to the budget. 
 

 
Attachments: 

 
Fundraising Presentation 

  
Recommendation: 
 
 
 
Motion: 

Item is for informational purposes only. No recommendation 
is necessary. 
 
 
Item is for informational purposes only. No recommendation 
is necessary. 
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Board Agenda Item 
Little Elm Independent School District 

300 Lobo Lane 
Little Elm, Texas 75068 

 
Board Mtg. Date 
12-16-2019 

 
Reports of the 

Superintendent 
 

Action 
Item 

 

Consent 
Agenda 

 

Reports, 
Routine 
Monthly 

 
Other 

 

  
Subject: PROCESS FOR CHALLENGING INSTRUCTIONAL 

MATERIALS 
  

Presenter or 
Contact Person: 

 
Dr. Cyndy A. Mika, Assistant Superintendent for Curriculum 
and Learning Services 

  

Policy/Code: 
 
Strategic Plan 
Goal: 

EF(LEGAL), EF(LOCAL) 
 
 
We will engage each student in learning experiences that 
increase student growth and achievement.   

  
Summary: The District will provide an update to the Board on process for 

challenging instructional materials.      
 
Financial 
Implications: 

 
 
There is no financial impact to the budget.  

 
Attachments: 

 
EF(Legal) 
EF(Local) 
Process for Challenging Instructional Materials Slide Deck 
Request to Challenge Materials Form 
Request to Challenge Materials Form_Spanish 
District Procedures for Reviewing Challenged Materials 

  
Recommendation: 
 
 
Motion: 

Item is for informational purposes only. No recommendation 
is necessary. 
 
Item is for informational purposes only. No motion is 
necessary. 
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Board Agenda Item 
Little Elm Independent School District 

300 Lobo Lane 
Little Elm, Texas 75068 

 
Board Mtg. Date 
12-16-2019 

 
Reports of the 

Superintendent 
 

Action 
Item 

 

Consent 
Agenda 

 

Reports, 
Routine 
Monthly 

 
Other 

 

  
Subject: ORCHESTRA UPDATE 
  

Presenter or 
Contact Person: 

 
Dr. Cyndy A. Mika, Assistant Superintendent for Curriculum 
and Learning Services 

  

Policy/Code: 
 
Strategic Plan 
Goal: 

N/A 
 
 
We will engage each student in learning experiences that 
increase student growth and achievement.   

  
Summary: The District will provide an update to the Board on the start-up 

costs and facility needs for providing orchestra as an 
opportunity for students.    

 
Financial 
Implications: 

 
 
There is no financial impact to the budget.  

 
Attachments: 

 
Orchestra Update Slide Deck 

  
Recommendation: 
 
 
Motion: 

Item is for informational purposes only. No recommendation 
is necessary. 
 
Item is for informational purposes only. No motion is 
necessary. 
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ORCHESTRA UPDATE | DECEMBER 16, 2019
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★ Frisco ISD
★ Denton ISD
★ Keller ISD
★ Frank Felice, LEISD

The Future of Orchestra IN LEISD

38



★ Capital Outlay
○ Instruments
○ Furniture and Storage

★ Budget
○ Repairs
○ Music
○ Professional Learning 

The Future of Orchestra IN LEISD

39



★ Program Start-Up
○ Year One: 6th grade 

■ 6th Grade - homogeneously grouped:  violin, viola, 
cello, bass

○ Year Two:  7th Grade Ensemble
○ Year Three:  8th Grade Ensemble
○ Year Four:  High School Orchestra, LEHS Orchestra 

Ensemble

The Future of Orchestra IN LEISD

40



★ Program Start-Up Estimated Costs 
○ Capital Outlay (approximate costs)

■ Year One: $400,000 ($200,000 per middle school)
■ Year Four:  $200,000 for Little Elm High School

○ Budgetary Costs
■ $20,000 per campus (repairs, music, professional 

learning)
■ 1 FTE Years 1-2, Additional FTE Year 3, Additional FTE 

Year 4

The Future of Orchestra IN LEISD

41



Considerations:
● Current facilities - band and choir suite of rooms
● Orchestra start-up costs could be part of a future bond

○ Instruments
○ Facilities
○ Furniture and Equipment

The Future of Orchestra IN LEISD

42
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Board Agenda Item 
Little Elm Independent School District 

300 Lobo Lane 
Little Elm, Texas 75068 

 
Board Mtg. Date 
12-16-2019 

 
Reports of the 

Superintendent 
 

Action 
Item 

 

Consent 
Agenda 

 

Reports, 
Routine 
Monthly 

 
Other 

 

  
Subject: 2017 BOND PROGRAM MANAGEMENT REVIEW 
  
Presenter or 
Contact Person: 

 
Grant Anderson, Associate Superintendent and Chief Financial 
Officer 

  
Policy/Code: N/A 
 
Strategic Plan 
Goal: 
 

 
 
Ensuring Fiscal Health and Sustainability 

Summary: Little Elm ISD’s Audit and Finance Committee initiated a 
comprehensive review of the district's 2017 bond program as 
part of an internal audit process to help ensure fiscal health of 
the district.   The review was completed independently by the 
Texas Association of School Business Officials (TASBO) and 
reported results directly to the Audit and Finance Committee on 
November 11, 2019. 

Financial 
Implications: 

 
N/A 

 
Attachments: 

 
2017 Bond Program Management Review 
 

  
Recommendation: 
 
 
Motion: 

Items is for informational purposes only. No recommendation 
is necessary. 
 
Item is for informational purposes only. No motion is 
necessary. 
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June 26, 2019 

 

 

 

 

 
Mr. Grant Anderson  

Associate Superintendent/CFO 

Little Elm Independent School District 

300 Lobo Lane 

Little Elm, Texas 75068 

 
Dear Mr. Anderson: 

At your request, a management review team was organized through the Texas Association of School Business Officials (TASBO) to 

ascertain Little Elm Independent School District’s effectiveness in the management controls, regulatory compliance, and public 

transparency of its 2017 bond authorization of $239.5 million.  

The visiting team included selected personnel with extensive experience in the construction of public school facilities and financial and 

debt management practices. The criteria utilized for selecting these evaluators included their expertise and professional reputation in the 

areas they were asked to review. 

Our team’s on-site review was completed on June 11, 2019. Information for this review was gathered by interviewing appropriate staff 

and reviewing board policies and meeting minutes, construction bid and contract documents, district web postings, and other documentation 

as requested by TASBO and provided by the district. The following report contains the commendations, observations, and 

recommendations for the district to consider. 

The executive summary of this report states the objectives of the evaluation, the tasks that were accomplished, summarizes our 

observations, and provides the recommendations we believe are appropriate for your consideration. More detailed observations and 

recommendations are included in separate sections of the report. 

We appreciate the opportunity to work with the district on this project.  

Sincerely, 

 

 
 
Tracy Ginsburg, Ed.D. 

Executive Director 
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

OBJECTIVE 
The purpose of this report is to provide the Associate 

Superintendent, Chief Financial Officer and the Audit and 

Finance Committee of Little Elm ISD a review and analysis 

of the controls, procedures, and processes for the 2017 bond 

program. 

 

The review team focused on the following categories in 

relation to the 2017 bond program: 

• Board oversight and approval 

• Management of the bond program 

• Public transparency  

• Financial controls over bond funds 

 

Board policies, construction and accounting documentation, 

and web postings served to verify the information learned 

from the interviews.  

 

TASKS ACCOMPLISHED 
Interviews with various staff provided insights on the 2017 

bond program. Discussions focused on the systems and 

processes to ensure strong levels of accountability and 

transparency. Those interviewed include the following:  

• Superintendent 

• Associate Superintendent/Chief Financial Officer 

• Executive Director for Construction Services 

• Executive Director Operational Services 

• Former Long-Range Facilities Planning Committee 

Member/Current Business Office Administrative 

Assistant 

• Administrative Assistant 

• Director of Accounting 

• Assistant Superintendent for School Improvement 

and Accountability 

 

COMMENDATIONS 
• The board of trustees clearly sets the overall tone for 

financial integrity by adopting objectives that define 

the expectations as to how the district will manage 

all of its finances. 

• By having clear goals from the board of trustees, the 

district’s administration operates proactively rather 

than reactively to the district’s facility needs. 

• Board policy CCA (Local), which provides clarity 

as to the methods and means for conducting bond 

sales, is evidence of board governance in debt 

management practices. 

• All key bond program activities are accessible to the 

public by one simple click on the Construction tab 

on the home banner of the district’s website. 

• The philosophy of the district’s financial leadership 

aligns with the board of trustees’ desire for integrity 

and transparency. 

• The district’s staff has established clear procedures 

on the management of its bond funds as found in its 

document titled “General Description of Bond 

Project Financial Management of 2017 Bond 

Program” (see Appendix). 

• At each level of managing the bond fund program 

(bidding of projects, awarding of bids, building 

detailed project budgets, or accounting for the 

numerous project transactions), the transitions 

between each function were seamless. 

• A solid, internal communication process exists 

within the various district departments. 

• On its website, the district maintains bond program 

timelines, project details, and numerous videos and 

photos of each project’s progress. 

• The CFO meets regularly with a subcommittee of 

the board of trustees to discuss financial matters 

related to facilities and bond programs. 

• The communication between the construction 

services department and the budgeting/accounting 

department is commendable. From the construction 

services department’s detailed project budget 

schedules to their respective entry into the general 

ledger, the district has maintained a clear 

accounting trail.  

• The district adheres to the practice of matching the 

life of the debt to the life of the asset being funded. 

• The Long-Range Facilities Planning Committee 

and the Bond Oversight Committee are equivalent 

“book ends” to the entire 2017 bond program 

process by providing input before the bonds were 

approved by voters and giving oversight to 

completion of the actual bond projects. 

• In anticipation of the need for future enrollment 

growth, the district has purchased land sites for 

middle school and elementary school. 

 

KEY OBSERVATIONS 
BOARD OVERSIGHT AND APPROVAL 

Board Objectives 

The board of trustees has clearly set a positive tone for 

financial and debt management within the district. It expects 

that the district’s financial system be transparent, equitable, 

and thoughtful of future facility needs. The objectives allow 

the district’s administration to be proactive rather than 

reactive. 

 

Board Policies 

Legal policies are based on law or administrative rules. These 

policies provide a single repository document for the 

requirements of the legislature and school finance regulators.  

 

The board of trustees may also establish its own local policies 

that define broader expectations. This is the case with several 

local policies adopted by the board. Policy CCA (Local) 

covers such topics as debt financing guidelines, conditions 

for issuing long-term debt, and debt structures. The policy 

specifies that the life of the debt should match the life of the 
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asset that is being funded. 

 

Policy CV (Local) addresses requirements for board 

approval, project administration, and conditions for final 

project payments. Policy CVA (Local) clarifies competitive 

bidding and the consideration of a bidder’s safety record 

when awarding a bid. Policy CVB (Local) addresses the 

same matters when a competitive sealed bid is used. Each of 

these policies strengthens the oversight of the district’s bond 

program. 

 

Board Oversight 

A board subcommittee, the Audit and Finance Committee, is 

composed of the president, vice president and secretary. The 

group meets regularly with the CFO to discuss financial 

matters, including construction and debt management. These 

important discussions reduce surprises and provide for a give 

and take dialogue between policymakers and the 

administration. 

 

Board Approvals of Bond/Construction-Related Events 

Based on reviews of the official board minutes, the review 

team found no situations where board actions and approvals 

failed to meet policy compliance. The team reviewed the 

events leading up to the bond election and also major 

subsequent bond financings and construction-related 

expenditures. In every case, board approvals were made prior 

to the actions being taken. 

 

MANAGEMENT OF THE BOND PROGRAM 

The overall bond process and related construction process 

cannot be rushed. The entire bond program requires ample 

time for planning and implementing on a step-by-step basis. 

Voter and board approvals are needed at key junctions of the 

process. The district administration and school board ensure 

that communication with the public is sufficient to listen to 

their input and adjust the bond planning process as needed.  

Advanced detail planning ensures that projects are 

thoroughly vetted prior to construction. These steps and 

many other processes require an investment of time so that 

the final projects are finished on time and meet design and 

construction expectations. 

 

Survey, Demographic Study and Facilities Needs Assessment 

Bond elections fail because districts do not justify the need 

for new facility construction or survey for community 

appetite for new debt. The district took many months prior to 

the bond election to first justify the need and then to ascertain 

the community’s readiness to approve a bond election. Thus, 

the bond election passed with a major majority.  

 

The district contracted with Templeton Demographics to 

project student enrollment growth, and it contracted with 

Huckabee Architects to complete a thorough facilities needs 

assessment. The information from these reports was essential 

for the justification of the bond proposals. 

 

Long-Range Facilities Planning Committee 

Another crucial step in the effective management of the bond 

program was the board of trustees’ approval of a Long-Range 

Facilities Planning Committee. The committee was charged 

with studying the student enrollment growth data and the 

effect on facilities capacity, evaluating the safety and 

condition of current facilities, and evaluating facilities in 

light of evolving education delivery in meeting academic 

needs. 

 

The committee met over several months and culminated its 

efforts by presenting the board of trustees with its 

recommendations. Its essential input into the bond program 

took time to complete, but it was critical to garnering 

community support for the bond proposals. 

 

Facility Design Work 

Another time-consuming but essential task to ensure that the 

district’s bond funds were well managed involved the design 

work for the two new middle schools. District staff visited 

fully operational middle school campuses in other school 

districts. These visits aided staff in visualizing the building 

design they were working on alongside the professional 

design team. Students, teachers, and administrators gave 

input on furniture for the new middle schools following 

demonstrations that allowed them to physically observe 

furniture utilization in conjunction with the building design. 

 

Financing Construction and Land Purchases 

Based on the documents and minutes reviewed, the district 

was compliant regarding bond financing actions. Board 

approvals authorizing sales of the approved bonds were 

reviewed in board minutes.  

 

Even the CFO’s published words support sound management 

practices. In his financial management philosophy, the CFO 

describes his “obligation to assure the public through 

financial transparency that their funds are being managed in 

a system built on accountability.” The team observed healthy 

financial systems and processes that were designed for an 

efficient and well-managed bond program.  

 

Board policy CE (Local), which states the district’s fund 

balance policy, shows good financial management by 

strengthening the bond rating process. 

 

Construction Phase Project and Contract Management 

From discussions with the district’s in-house construction 

management team and a review of construction documents, 

the review team found that the district is well served by these 

individuals. Projects receive the necessary supervision and 

project site visits. Any issues that are found are addressed 

immediately with the contractors. 

 

PUBLIC TRANSPARENCY 

Access to Bond Information on District Website 

If another district was intent on being less than transparent in 

managing its bond program, it would not use Little Elm ISD 

as an example. The district excels in transparency. On the 

district’s home page, one click on the Construction button 

allows any interested party to see past and current bond 

51



LITTLE ELM ISD 2017 BOND PROGRAM MANAGEMENT REVIEW 

TEXAS ASSOCIATION OF SCHOOL BUSINESS OFFICIALS 8 

 

 

program activities. 

 

Bond Oversight Committee 

In addition to the website postings about the bond program,  

the district also has a community oversight committee of 14 

individuals. The committee meets quarterly to receive a 

construction update, and access to its agendas and 

presentations are on the district website. 

 

FINANCIAL CONTROLS OVER BOND FUNDS 

With $175 million in bond funds already sold to finance its 

site acquisitions and construction projects, essential checks 

and balances and sound financial practices are necessary to 

ensure the proper handling of the funds entrusted to the 

district. The review team focused on purchasing and bidding 

requirements, project budgeting, and accounting and 

recordkeeping of the specific bond projects. 

 

Purchasing Compliance 

The review team inquired about the selection of architects, 

the project delivery systems, and the construction bidding 

processes. In each case, the district used appropriate 

procedures according to policy. Board approvals were 

acquired at each required level. Scoring processes for 

awarding contracts were conducted in fair and reasonable 

manner. 

 

Potential furniture vendors were selected through a request 

for proposal process. Six vendors were given equal 

opportunity for their products to be inspected by students and 

teachers prior to the selection and purchase. 

 

Accounting and Recordkeeping 

The construction budgeting process is very thorough. Rather 

than building budget line items based on educated guesses, 

the budgets are built from very detailed schedules by the 

construction services department. The details are rolled into 

summary levels by type of expense. The review team found 

that these processes were exceptional. 

 

The construction services department then forwards the 

budget information to the accounting department. The 

director of accounting enters the data into the general ledger. 

The review team observed that placeholder entries for fund 

commitments were entered as encumbrances until the actual 

purchase orders were written. At that point, the placeholder 

encumbrance was reversed. This type of action ensures that 

unspent account balances better reflect any uncommitted 

funds. 

 

The review team read through a large sample of construction 

documents and invoices to determine whether there were any 

shortcomings in the payment process. None were observed. 

Proper authorizations were noted on the documents prior to 

actual payments being made. 

 

Large amounts of cash and investments are inherent with any 

bond program. Bond sales generate funds that are disbursed 

over many months as project payments are required. Unspent 

cash balances are invested until needed. The district invested 

these funds in investment pools. The accounting for these 

transactions was clear and concise. 

 

KEY RECOMMENDATIONS 
ENHANCED GRAPHICAL PRESENTATION OF DEBT 

INDICATORS 

The district uses debt-related graphics on its website under 

the Financial Transparency tab in the Construction section. 

The team encourages the district to expand its use of 

displaying debt-related graphs. Some examples are shown in 

the Appendix of this report. 

 

SHOWCASE THE DEBT MANAGEMENT POLICY CCA 

(LOCAL) 

Having board approval of the district’s debt management 

policy demonstrates the district’s desire for public 

transparency. The policy is an indicator of sound financial 

management. The team recommends linking the policy under 

the Construction tab on the website. 

 

BROADEN UNDERSTANDING OF DEBT ISSUANCE 

The district rightfully relies on the expertise of its financial 

advisor when transacting bond sales or refunding 

transactions. The financial advisor can also be an invaluable 

resource in helping the CFO understand the “technical” side 

of bond sales. Learning more of the in-depth workings of 

bond sales does not supplant the work of the financial 

advisor. It simply provides the CFO with a greater 

understanding of what happens when bonds are sold. 

 

  

52



LITTLE ELM ISD 2017 BOND PROGRAM MANAGEMENT REVIEW 

TEXAS ASSOCIATION OF SCHOOL BUSINESS OFFICIALS 9 

 

 

MANAGEMENT REVIEW TEAM 

 

 
Lead Consultant 

Steve West, CTSBO 

TASBO Life Member 

Round Rock, Texas 

 

Team Member 

Alan Albers, CTSBS 

TASBO Life Member 

Spring Branch, TX 
 

 

 

53



LITTLE ELM ISD 2017 BOND PROGRAM MANAGEMENT REVIEW 

TEXAS ASSOCIATION OF SCHOOL BUSINESS OFFICIALS 10 

 

 

SECTION 1: BOARD OVERSIGHT AND APPROVAL  

 

BOARD OBJECTIVES 
The expectations for equitable and transparent bond programs 

are set by the board of trustees. According to the Board 

Objectives (see Appendix), “the Board expects district 

financial integrity and transparency.” This high expectation 

translates into financial systems overseen by an administration 

that produces quality bond program management practices. 

 

In addressing facilities in the same document, the Board 

Objectives state: “The Board expects the district to provide 

equitable facilities and develop a financial plan that 

accurately reflects system-wide needs for both present and 

future growth.” The district’s 2017 bond program succeeds in 

meeting these objectives. 

 

BOARD POLICY 
Board policies related to bond elections, debt issuance, and 

construction are maintained by the Texas Association of School 

Boards and are accessible on the district’s website by clicking 

on the Board of Trustees tab. These policies stipulate the legal 

requirement of board approval before proceeding with bond or 

construction related activities. 

 

Board policy CCA (Local) is a strong example of setting 

prudent debt management and issuance objectives. The policy 

covers such topics as debt financing guidelines, conditions for 

issuing long-term debt, and debt structures. The policy specifies 

that the life of the debt should match the life of the asset that is 

being funded. The district is to be commended for having a 

policy such as this. 

 

The primary policies for construction are CV (Legal) and 

(Local), CVA (Legal) and (Local), CVB (Legal) and (Local), 

CVD (Legal), and CVF (Legal). Collectively, these policies 

provide for the legal and governance-related responsibilities of 

the school board. 

 

BOARD OVERSIGHT 
The district’s chief financial officer (CFO) meets regularly with 

the Audit and Finance Committee, a three-member 

subcommittee of the board of trustees, to review financial and 

operational matters. By board policy BDB (Local), the 

subcommittee is composed of the CFO, the board president and 

two other board members .  

 

Direct conversations with board representatives allow for in-

depth discussions of often-complex financial issues. The “give 

and take” discussions provide ample opportunities for the board 

to probe with more thoughtful questions. In turn, the CFO is 

able to give details to the board members that are pertinent to 

the decision process.  

 

As discussed with the CFO during the team’s site visit, surprises 

can be avoided when opportunities for dialogue occur. Face-to-

face meetings to discuss financial and facility issues with the 

board subcommittee (specifically relating to bond and 

construction programs) was viewed by the TASBO team as 

commendable. 

 

BOARD APPROVALS OF BOND- AND 

CONSTRUCTION-RELATED EVENTS 
The review team compared numerous situations to verify that 

the district’s board and administration followed board policy 

when approving bond- and construction-related events. Though 

not required by policy, the board went the extra mile by 

approving agenda items such as the Long-Range Facilities 

Planning Committee, which served as a conduit for community 

input into the bond and construction process. Steps like this 

demonstrate the board’s commitment to transparency and sound 

debt management activities. 

 

On August 10, 2017, the board accepted the recommendations 

of the Long-Range Facilities Planning Committee. The 

approved recommendations stipulated the detailed projects that 

would make up the almost $240 million bond proposal. More 

will be discussed regarding this group’s activities under Section 

3: Public Transparency. 

 

Requirements under CCA (Legal) related to the calling of the 

2017 bond election for $239.5 million (Proposition A — $235 

million and Proposition B — $4.5 million) were verified in the 

official board minutes dated August 10, 2017. The board’s 

action started the process for the successful bond election held 

on November 7, 2017. 

 

Board policies relating to construction activities, a sample of 

seven separate events, were reviewed in board minutes. Board 

actions regarding the selection of architectural firms, 

construction delivery methods, and construction projects met 

compliance by board approval.  
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SECTION 2: MANAGEMENT OF THE BOND PROGRAM 

 
Managing a bond program requires ample time and serious 

planning to be successful. The board of trustees and the 

district’s administrative staff appear to understand the 

importance of not rushing a bond program by applying and 

managing step-by-step processes to achieve the construction of 

needed educational facilities. 

 

The successful steps for any bond program should incorporate 

demographic and facility needs assessments, financial 

modeling of tax rate and debt costs, educational delivery 

concepts, and the solicitation of input from the community. The 

management of the district’s bond program included all of these 

steps. 

 

DISTRICT SURVEY, DEMOGRAPHIC STUDY, AND 

FACILITIES NEEDS ASSESSMENT 
The district has a good historical perspective of the 

community’s growth and direction. Growing from a small rural 

community during the early 2000s, the area population has 

dramatically increased. The district has become the sixth-fastest 

growing public school system in the Dallas-Fort Worth 

Metroplex in terms of new home closings.  

 

The district uses Templeton Demographics, a widely respected 

demographic firm in the state that is used by many districts, 

especially along the Interstate 35 corridor. The firm provides a 

demographic update to the district every quarter and identifies 

new housing starts, new housing closings, vacant developed 

lots, and potential future lots. The firm then translates that 

information into specific school/campus impacts and year-over-

year projected grade-level/campus growth, and concludes with 

a 10-year projection by grade level and campus. 

 

The district’s enrollment at the end of school year 2017–18 was 

7,526. As of this report, the fourth quarter 2018 Templeton 

report projects that the district may have an enrollment for fall 

2019 of more than 8,000 students (an increase of more than 400 

students). The five-year growth projection anticipates 1,284 

new students. The 10-year growth projection gains 2,339 

students, which would put total enrollment at over 10,000 

students. With a total build-out projection of around 14,000 

students, the district is on track for continued growth, which 

will require similar planning for the next bond program. 

 

In 2016 Huckabee Architects was hired to conduct a facilities 

needs assessment that described the current state of existing 

facilities and vacant land as well as future potential construction 

requirements to meet growing student enrollment. The report 

identified the facility gaps in meeting the educational needs of 

current and future students. 

 

In preparing for the community committee’s work on a 

proposed bond election, the district conducted a survey that 

gauged the appetite for such an election.  

 

LONG-RANGE FACILITIES PLANNING COMMITTEE 

As a result of demographic growth and staff/campus long-range 

planning conversations, a Long-Range Facilities Planning 

Committee was formed in early 2017, consisting of 36 members 

of the community. The members were selected from board and 

staff nominations to ensure a district-wide, diverse group 

makeup. Staff and design professionals assisted as needed to 

facilitate and provide expertise on costs and planning 

information.  

 

The committee was given a purpose and charge from the board 

with the priorities of:  

• District growth and capacity 

• Building age, safety, and condition 

• Evolving educational delivery and programs  

 

The committee was also charged with creating a long-range 

vision for the future of district facilities and then providing the 

board with recommendations based on their three months of 

work. The committee’s report was well received by the board, 

and the committee member who was interviewed by the 

TASBO team gave a favorable response to the committee’s 

effectiveness. 

 

The group met six times over three months and discussed the 

needs of the children rather than the “wants” of the adults. The 

committee made use of the district’s comprehensive facilities 

assessment from Huckabee Architects. Along with that, the 

demographic projection showed historical and expected 

enrollment growth that indicated the facilities that would 

become overcrowded if not addressed.  

 

The committee also made use of district staff’s proactive master 

planning and visioning, as well as information regarding district 

staff’s discussions with campus leadership. This provided the 

committee with district staff’s thoughts on facility options and 

repurposing potential when new facilities are brought online to 

make the best use of resources and facilities. 

 

The committee accessed the design professionals and talked 

with construction professionals as needed to obtain the 

information required to build the estimates and budgets for the 

various potential bond projects.  

 

These estimates included design fees, permit costs, and 

construction costs, as well as furniture and technology costs to 

ensure a total project budget was provided to the board for every 

project. Due to supply and demand for construction activity, the 

Dallas/Fort Worth area continues to experience inflation 

running upwards of 1 percent per month at times. It was 

imperative that the district have reliable and valid cost 

information for the 2017 bond program. In review of the bond 

projects, the respective actual costs were within projections 

except in one isolated and minor case.  

 

The committee appears to have had all of the information 

needed to study the district, assess the needs, and make its 
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recommendations to the board. The success of the committee 

work was directly related to the preparatory materials available 

to them and the sufficiency of time to study the data and make 

recommendations. The current educational facility plan is to 

have one high school, two middle schools, and elementary 

schools and other facilities as needed. Ongoing assessment of 

building and land needs will necessitate continual adjustments 

to the facility plans.  

 

Finally, the district conducted a community survey regarding 

voter appetite for a potential bond election of a given amount. 

This proved to be a good sounding board for the committee, 

which, in turn, shaped the final bond package presented to the 

voters. 

 

The committee made a presentation to the board on August 10, 

2017, recommending the district move forward with a bond 

election in the amount of $225,863,000. This consisted of 

projects to:  

• Address growth and fund capital improvements to 

existing facilities 

• Improve and expand athletics and career and 

technology education facilities 

• Upgrade district-wide security, technology, and 

infrastructure 

 

FACILITY DESIGN WORK 
As with any important activity, sufficient time for designing 

work with the end in mind is essential to reaching the goal. In 

conjunction with Huckabee, district staff used a design charrette 

process to take an intensive deep-dive into the planning of the 

functions and features of the new middle schools. The group 

visited other districts’ newer middle school projects to see first-

hand recent designs and educational delivery concepts. The 

assistant superintendent for school improvement and 

accountability said the tours were very helpful to see and touch 

other buildings to help decide in which direction to go. As a 

note, it was understood and is planned that ongoing 

teacher/staff training will be necessary to ensure education is 

delivered as intended. 

 

The district also took time to evaluate the furniture and 

equipment to be used in the new middle schools. The new 

middle schools are designed around more open areas and 

flexible workspaces for students. Traditional desks and chairs 

are not as functional in these new spaces. The district requested 

six vendors to bring in a sampling of their furnishings. Students 

and teachers were given an opportunity to provide input on 

furniture selections prior to the bidding process. 

 

The district is to be commended for not rushing the processes, 

which can take many months or even years to take place. Again, 

ample planning for a successful program or project requires 

sufficient time to complete each segment of the program. 

 

FINANCING CONSTRUCTION AND LAND 

PURCHASES 
Following the successful bond election in November 2017, the 

district was given authorization for $239.5 million of new debt 

to finance the land, new facilities, major capital improvements, 

and buses. To date, the district has sold $175 million of the 

authorization, conducting two bond sales in 2018 for $150 

million and $25 million.  

 

As a component of managing the bond program, the team 

discussed the various aspects of selling the bonds with the CFO. 

The team reviewed board minutes verifying that the bond sales 

of $150 million and $25 million were approved by the board of 

trustees on February 19 and June 18 of 2018, respectively. In 

each request for a bond sale, the board resolution set parameters 

for the sale and authorized the superintendent or CFO to act as 

the pricing agent for the district. By doing so, the CFO is given 

permission to finalize the negotiated bond pricing as long as the 

sale is within the parameters set forth in the board’s resolution. 

 

The long-time district financial advisor, RBC Capital Markets, 

provided the necessary expertise and guidance to perform 

negotiated sales of the bonds. The bond underwriters were 

selected from a potential list of most qualified banks. Based on 

review of pertinent documents and board minutes, each bond 

sale was handled in accordance with board policy CCA (Legal). 

 

Subsequent to the aforementioned bond sales, the board of 

trustees approved policy CCA (Local) on February 18, 2019. 

The district should be commended for approving this policy, 

which establishes solid debt management guidelines. 

According to the policy, the primary objectives are to “maintain 

financial stability, preserve public trust, minimize costs to 

taxpayers, minimize borrowing costs, preserve access to the 

financial markets, and demonstrate adequate administrative 

oversight of debt programs to taxpayers and financial markets.” 

Having such a debt management policy is a significant indicator 

of strong bond program management. 

 

Although not directly related to the district’s bond program, 

board policy CE (Local) contains strong wording on parameters 

of its fund balance. Having a strong board policy on fund 

balance is viewed favorably by bond rating agencies as positive 

evidence of well-managed bond programs. 

 

In addition, the CFO has been straightforward in articulating his 

financial management philosophy on use of public funds on the 

district’s website under the Construction button. He describes 

his “obligation to assure the public through financial 

transparency that their funds are being managed in a system 

built on accountability.” Our review team observed ample 

evidence of sound management of the bond programs as 

described by this aspirational statement. 

 

 

 

CONSTRUCTION PHASE PROJECT AND CONTRACT 

MANAGEMENT  
Once a bond passes, executing the projects on the planned 

schedule with knowledgeable staff is critical to budget 

adherence and delivering the projects on time. The staff for the 

district’s construction services department, while few in 
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number, does have extensive construction knowledge as well as 

knowledge on the pulse and tempo of the local area construction 

market.  

 

The executive director for construction services and the 

executive director for operational services perform all of the 

project oversight for the district. The district is well served by 

the individuals in these positions. However, the district may 

consider future additions to this department as project 

complexity and volume dictate the need. 

 

Current project visits are timely and scheduled appropriately. 

Staff has extensive construction knowledge and weighs in 

during project meetings as needed to ensure the needs of the 

district are met and projects stay on course. 

 

Extensive information about all projects is posted on the 

district’s website, and the district is to be commended for the 

extent of this. It’s easy to get to the bond and project 

information and board actions regarding same. 

 

With one exception, construction bids appear to be coming in 

at or below the project bond budgets. The review team observed 

that the district had good cost estimates in the pre-election 

project cost workups and also in the bid packages after designs 

were accomplished. Overall bond expenditures up to this point 

are under budget, and the district should strive to stay within 

budget to accommodate any unexpected cost overruns. 

 

The athletic project had a purposeful scope increase (the only 

such increase as of this report) by the district to upgrade an area 

between two fields to improve all-weather connectivity for 

visitors. This was a thoughtful project scope increase, and all 

other projects have adhered to their original scope as foreseen 

in the bond communications. 
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SECTION 3: PUBLIC TRANSPARENCY 

 
ACCESS TO INFORMATION ON DISTRICT WEBSITE 
The public’s portal to the district’s bond program transparency 

is just a click away. On the banner at the top of the district’s 

website home page is a top menu button labeled Construction. 

A click on this button by an interested person opens up an entire 

realm of the historical and current information about the 2017 

bond program.  

 

 
 

Once Construction is clicked on, the Construction Services 

page appears with another menu that speaks to an array of bond 

program items of interest. This left-side menu allows one to 

explore each bond-financed project. Details are given as to the 

current status of projects including videos and photos of the 

work as it has progressed. The Construction Services page 

shows photos of the construction services department staff 

along with their respective contact information. 

 

On the menu, there is a tab 

for the Bond Committee. 

The Bond Committee 

consists of 14 community 

members whose role is to 

provide oversight over the 

2017 bond program. The 

committee meets quarterly. 

The agendas and meeting 

presentations can be viewed 

for each of its past meetings. 

 

A timeline of key bond 

program activities is located 

under Bond 2017 Board 

Approvals. The timeline 

denotes dates and actions taken by the board of trustees. This 

tab provides a clear sequential presentation of all major aspects 

of the 2017 bond program. 

 

The tab labeled Bond 2017 contains narratives on each of the 

prospective bond projects, information about projected 

enrollment growth, the bond program’s potential impact on 

taxes, and bond activities that preceded the bond election. This 

section also includes a link to the activities of the Long-Range 

Facilities Planning Committee, whose work laid the 

groundwork for a successful passage of the bond election. 

 

The last tab, named Financial Transparency, links to the section 

prepared by the associate superintendent/CFO. Annual 

financial reports and other current finance information are 

located here. The section provides insight into the overall 

financial picture of the school district and the purposes and 

objectives behind the CFO’s operating philosophy on 

competency and trustworthiness. 

 

BOND COMMITTEE 
As previously mentioned, the 14-member Bond Committee 

provides oversight for the 2017 bond program. They are the 

eyes and ears for the community and board of trustees to ensure 

that the almost $240 million approved by the voters is used for 

the projects that were initially promoted. Their work adds 

safeguards for the bond program above and beyond what the 

board of trustees was elected to do. Their meetings and 

activities are documented for public view so that nothing is 

done in secret or outside the public’s purview. 
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SECTION 4: FINANCIAL CONTROLS OVER BOND FUNDS 
 

PURCHASING COMPLIANCE 
In accordance with Texas Administrative Code Chapter 2269 

and board policies CV (Legal) and (Local), the district used a 

request for qualifications (RFQ) in 2015 to establish a pool of 

architectural firms for future project design work. Using an 

RFQ process in December 2017, the district also contracted 

with a construction manager-at-risk (CMR) for the project 

delivery method that would be used for building new facilities 

or renovating existing buildings. Both processes met the legal 

requirements as required by board policy and were approved by 

the board of trustees. 

 

In 2016, as a precursor to the bond program, one of the 

architectural firms, Huckabee Architects, was tasked with 

conducting a comprehensive facilities assessment of the entire 

district. The facilities assessment addressed existing facility use 

and conditions, as well as calling attention to future capacity 

issues.  

 

Once a bond passes, executing the projects on the planned 

schedule with knowledgeable staff is critical to budget 

adherence and delivering projects on time. The district is well 

served in this area by its construction services department, 

which has extensive knowledge of the local area construction 

market and industry.  

 

The review team observed the scoring process for the RFQs to 

determine their reasonableness to standard procedures and 

procurement guidelines. The process used by district staff met 

acceptable standards. 

 

In accordance with district board policies, steps within the 

construction procurement process require board approval. The 

team reviewed board minutes to verify that project delivery 

methods, major construction projects, and land acquisitions 

appropriately received board approval prior to implementation. 

A significant sample of projects was reviewed and no 

compliance exceptions were noted. 

 

Three CMRs were hired and charged with building new 

facilities or renovating existing buildings. A bid tab for one of 

the new middle school projects was reviewed, and scores shown 

from five evaluators reflected the proper recommendation of 

the highest-scored general contractor. 

 

The district makes extensive use of job order contracting (JOC) 

for multi-trade projects under $500,000. The review team found 

that four JOCs are on board for a multi-tiered award, and work 

is administered appropriately. The contracts are structured for a 

period certain with options to renew. The JOC bid awards 

complied with board policy CVF (Legal). 

 

The district solicited vendors for furniture for the new schools 

through request for proposals. It invited six vendors to set up 

demo furniture in classrooms and asked teachers and students 

for input to inform the final selection. 

Staff used a competitive sealed proposal process to select firms 

needed to perform the roofing and HVAC projects. 

 

The review team observed that the district uses the standard 

AIA forms for their professional and construction contracts. As 

such, they are following statutes regarding payment and 

performance bonds and have appropriate language for audit 

eligibility and warranty coverage. General conditions are stated 

and appropriate contingency amounts are included as part of 

each construction contract. 

 

ACCOUNTING AND RECORDKEEPING 
CONSTRUCTION BUDGETING 

The construction budgeting process was thoroughly reviewed 

by the review team. The executive director of construction 

services maintains a detailed budget for each project that 

includes all projected costs, professional fees, construction 

costs, furniture and equipment, technology, and miscellaneous 

costs.  

 

The executive director of construction services also prepares 

the documentation for each project that is forwarded to the 

director of accounting for entry into the general ledger. The 

team observed very clear lines of communication between the 

construction and accounting departments. The specificity of the 

budget line items made it easy to follow purpose and nature of 

posted transactions.  

 

PROJECT ACCOUNTING AND RECORDKEEPING 

The review team acquired detailed general ledger accounting 

transactions to review the budgetary recordkeeping for each 

bond project. The district uses fund codes to track major or 

minor projects. Organization codes distinguish project within 

multi-project funds. Sub-object codes are used to delineate 

unique expenditure types. 

 

Fund codes 648 and 649 are used to account for Walker and 

Strike Middle Schools. Fund code 650 is used to account for 

other projects, such as elementary vestibules, roof 

replacements, land acquisition, scoreboards, and school buses. 

Fund code 651 is used to account for investment earnings on 

the available bond funds. The sub-object codes track 

expenditures as follows: 

 

Sub-Object Codes 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Code Purpose 

00 Architect Fees 

01 Construction Costs 

02 Third-Party Vendors 

03 Third-Party Consultants 

04 Permits and Fees 

05 Miscellaneous Costs 

06 Owner Contingency 
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In reviewing the accounting records for the project account 

codes, the team easily traced the original budgets, encumbering 

of funds when project purchase orders were issued, and the 

payments and encumbrance liquidations. A significant 

sampling of transaction documents verified that appropriate 

authorizations were acquired prior to payments being made. No 

exceptions were found. 

 

The district is to be commended for its budgeting and 

accounting of the bond funds. The recordkeeping was complete, 

accurate, thorough, and easy to follow. 

 

INVESTMENT OF UNSPENT BOND FUNDS 

The district provided a complete and detailed record of the 

inflow and outflow of unspent bond funds. The district invests 

in three separate investment pools as authorized by the Public 

Funds Investment Act. The district uses fund code 651 to track 

the investments.  

 

The team verified that all bond funds were properly posted to 

the correct general ledger account codes. As funds are needed 

to make construction-related payments, they are transferred out 

of the investment accounts and moved to cash. These 

transactions were also verified. 

 

The interest earnings remain in fund code 651 until required and 

approved by the board for use. The district employs an outside 

consultant for arbitrage calculations that are reported to the 

Internal Revenue Service. 
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SECTION 4: RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

ENHANCED GRAPHICAL PRESENTATION OF DEBT 

INDICATORS 
The district uses some graphics to describe key financial 

information under the 5-Year Financial Trends button in the 

Financial Transparency section of its website. A couple of the 

line graphs address the subject of debt from fiscal years 2014 to 

2018. The graphs are titled: 

 

• Total Outstanding Principal Bond Debt Per Student 

• Outstanding Principal Bond Debt 

 

These two graphs should be updated to reflect the fiscal year 

2019 financial information. In addition, the graphs could 

include five-year projections to help readers understand where 

the district is heading. 

 

The district should also design a set of graphics that illustrate 

important debt management indicators. These graphs could 

include: 

 

• Types of Bonds 

• Bond Principal and Interest 

• Bond Principal Amortization in Five-Year Increments 

• Comparison of Bond Principal and Debt Ratio 

 

Examples of these graphs are shown in the Appendix section 

of this report. 

 

SHOWCASE THE DEBT MANAGEMENT POLICY 

CCA (LOCAL) 
The board of trustees has adopted policy CCA (Local), which 

demonstrates the strength of the district’s overall debt 

management program. This policy should be showcased under 

the Construction tab on the district’s website as an indicator of 

how committed the district is in managing its resources and 

responsibilities well. 

 
BROADEN UNDERSTANDING OF DEBT ISSUANCE 
The district’s overall debt management program is based on 

excellent, mature processes and transparency that are led by the 

CFO’s desire to demonstrate accountability to all stakeholders.  

The district’s financial advisor, RBC Capital Markets, has 

served well advising the district on its long-term debt 

management program and in facilitating each bond sale.  To 

enhance an already solid debt management program, the team 

recommends that the CFO continues to further his knowledge 

of the “technical” functions of bond issuance. 

 

By understanding bond sale actions such as the interaction 

between the senior manager and co-managers in placing bond 

orders or by following the pre-pricing and pricing processes on 

the day of the actual bond sales, the CFO can better relate these 

technical functions to the overall bond program management. 
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SECTION 5: APPENDIX 
 

 

GENERAL DESCRIPTION OF BOND PROJECT FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT OF 2017 BOND PROGRAM 
 

The following processes are used to help ensure bond dollars are being spent efficiently and legally. The construction and finance 

departments administer these functions once the bonds have been authorized by the public and debt has been issued.  

 

BOARD APPROVALS AND OVERSIGHT  

• The associate superintendent/CFO presents bond program updates and a program budget analysis to the Audit and Finance 

Committee on a periodic basis as part of an agenda item. 

• The associate superintendent /CFO presents a project-to-date budget to actual costs for each project at each monthly board 

meeting throughout the duration of the bond program.  

• The executive director of construction services submits required contracts, bids, and budget requests to the board of trustees in 

a timely and accurate manner as required by state, local, and federal law.  

• The executive director of construction services presents bond updates to the board of trustees on a periodic basis.  

• The associate superintendent/CFO presents an updated program budget analysis to the Superintendent Cabinet on a periodic 

basis as part of the agenda.  

 

ROLES AND RESPONSIBILITIES OVER BOND PROGRAM  

• The associate superintendent/CFO is responsible for the oversight of the processes and controls described in the management 

of the bond projects.  

• The executive director of construction services reports to the associate superintendent/CFO, including updated program budget 

analysis on a periodic basis.  

• The executive director of construction services is responsible for the management of projects, people, and budgets associated 

with the bond program.  

• The executive director of construction services is responsible for the quality and cost of the project. 

 

BOND PROGRAM BUDGET ANALYSIS (PROJECT LIST AND BUDGET)  

• The associate superintendent/CFO and the executive director of construction services manage a project priority list that was 

predominately determined during the bond election process by the Bond Committee.  

• During the bond election process, district architects assigned an estimated budget amount to each project category.  

• The executive director of construction services manages the project priority list and budgets adjustments as actual costs become 

realized.  

• The board of trustees approves bond projects prior to beginning the bidding process.  

• The board of trustees approves the budgets for each bond project once the budget has been established by the executive director 

of construction services.  

 

BOND SALE  

• The associate superintendent/CFO works with the district’s financial advisor to determine the amount and timing of each bond 

sale based on the district’s bonding capacity, current market conditions, and applicable construction draw schedules. This 

determines the timing and priority of the projects. Additionally, any bond sales are subject to the district’s debt management 

policy.  

 

PROCUREMENT  

• The executive director of construction services works with the district’s contract lawyer and the purchasing coordinator to help 

ensure all purchases comply with local, state, and federal procurement laws in the best interests of the district.  

 

DESIGN OF THE BUILDING  

• The executive director of construction services solicits assistance from district departments in the programming and design of 

spaces, including finishes and colors that are conducive to carrying out the intent of the academic and co-curricular programs.  

• The executive director of operational services helps oversee the construction of new facilities and projects for quality and 

operational efficiency.  

 

ACCOUNTING  

The director of accounting records the following: 

• Incidental expenditures in the general ledger upon board approval of the project 
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• The budget for each project in the general ledger upon budget approval by the board of trustees 

• All financial transaction relating to the bond projects in the district’s general ledger in a timely and accurate manner 

  

AUDITING (SEMI-ANNUAL)  

• The district hires an external auditor to audit bond program on a semiannual basis. The audit focuses on:  

1) Management of bond programs  

2) Financial controls over bond funds  

3) Purchasing compliance (state, local, and federal laws)  

a) Management of bids  

b) Contract management  

4) Board approval and board oversight compliance  

5) Public transparency  

6) Accounting and recordkeeping  

• The district also hires an external auditor for arbitrage rebate compliance services.  

 

TRANSPARENCY AND PUBLIC OVERSIGHT  

• The executive director of construction services posts board approvals to the district’s website under Financial Transparency. 

• The associate superintendent/CFO posts the monthly board budget to actual costs for each project to the district’s website under 

Financial Transparency through the duration of the bond program.  

• The executive director of construction services presents bond updates to the Bond Committee during scheduled committee 

meetings. 

 

BOARD OBJECTIVES 
 

FINANCE 

The board expects district financial integrity and transparency. 

  

ACADEMIC 

The board expects that district graduates are prepared to be college and career ready. 

  

FACILITIES 

The board expects the district to provide equitable facilities and to develop a financial plan that accurately reflects system-wide needs 

for both present and future growth. 

  

COMMUNICATION/COMMUNITY 

The board expects the district to champion the ongoing development of groups and organizations that support the students. 

  

STAFF DEVELOPMENT/HUMAN RESOURCES 

The board expects the district to maintain an awareness of district employee satisfaction and organizational health. 
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SAMPLE GRAPH — TYPES OF BONDS 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

$8,583,031 , 2.9%

$291,830,000 , 
97.1%

Types of Bonds

Cap Appreciation Bond

Current Interest Bond
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SAMPLE GRAPH — BOND PRINCIPAL AND INTEREST 
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SAMPLE GRAPH — BOND PRINCIPAL AMORTIZATION IN FIVE-YEAR INCREMENTS 
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28.8%

Bond Principal Amortization in Five Year Increments
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SAMPLE GRAPH — COMPARISON OF BOND PRINCIPAL AND DEBT RATIO 
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Board Agenda Item 
Little Elm Independent School District 

300 Lobo Lane 
Little Elm, Texas 75068 

 
Board Mtg. Date 
12-16-2019 
 

 
Reports of the 

Superintendent 
 

Action 
Item 

 

Consent 
Agenda 

 

Reports, 
Routine 
Monthly 

 
Other 

 

  
Subject: 3RD QUARTER 2019 GROWTH REPORT 
  

Presenter or 
Contact Person: 

 
Rod Reeves, Executive Director for Operational Services 

  

Policy/Code: 
 
Strategic Plan 
Goal: 

N/A 
 
 
Ensuring Fiscal Health & Sustainability 

  
Summary: Little Elm ISD growth reports provide quarterly data on the 

economic status, housing analysis, future developments, student 
enrollment history and student forecast for the Dallas/Fort 
Worth area and the District.  

 
Financial 
Implications: 

 
 
There is no financial impact to the budget. 

 
Attachments: 

 
Under separate cover 

  
Recommendation: 
 
 
Motion: 

Item is for informational purposes only. No recommendation 
is necessary.   
 
Item is for information purposes only.  No motion is 
necessary.   
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Board Agenda Item 
Little Elm Independent School District 

300 Lobo Lane 
Little Elm, Texas 75068 

 
Board Mtg. Date 
12-16-2019 

 
Reports of the 

Superintendent 
 

Action 
Item 

 

Consent 
Agenda 

 

Reports, 
Routine 
Monthly 

 
Other 

 

  
Subject: REGULAR BOARD MEETING MINUTES - 11-18-2019. 
  

Presenter or 
Contact Person: 

 
Sonia S. Flores 

  

Policy/Code: 
 
Strategic Plan 
Goal: 

N/A 
 
 
N/A 

  
Summary: Board Meeting Minutes for November 18, 2019. 

 
Financial 
Implications: 

 
 
There is no financial impact to the budget. 

 
Attachments: 

 
Meeting Minutes 

  
Recommendation: 
 
 
 
Motion: 

The Administration recommends the approval of the Regular 
Board Meeting Minutes for November 18, 2019. 
 
 
I move that the Board approve the attached Regular Board 
Meeting Minutes for November 18, 2019. 
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Minutes of Regular Meeting 
 

The Board of Trustees 
Little Elm ISD 

 

 

 

A Regular Meeting of the Board of Trustees of Little Elm ISD was held Monday, November 18, 

2019, beginning at 6:30 PM in the Zellars Center for Learning and Leadership. 

 

PRESENT:  President David Montemayor, Vice President Jason Olson, Secretary Alejandro 

Flores, Trustee Dan Blackwood, Trustee Melissa Myers, and Superintendent Daniel Gallagher. 

 

ABSENT: Trustee LeAnna Harding.  

 

LATE:  Trustee DeLeon English. 

 

1. Call to Order Open Session in the Board Room at Zellars Center for Learning and 

Leadership on 300 Lobo Lane, Little Elm, Texas 75068.  Board President David 

Montemayor called the meeting to order at 6:30 pm. 

 

2. Pledge of Allegiance 

The Board led those in attendance to the Pledges of The United States Flag and The 

Texas Flag. 

 

3. Invocation 

There was no invocation. 

 

4. Introduction and Roll Call 

Ms. Sonia S. Flores took roll call. 

 

5. Superintendent Spotlight  

A. Hackberry Elementary 

Principal Stephen Richardson and students Sarah Smallwood, Amiel Brown, and 

Azul Badillo shared the following information with the Board: 

- Drum Club 

- Run Club 

- Cheer Club 

- Student Engagement Days 

- Parent House Basketball Game 

Ms. Sonia S. Flores also shared with the Board how the basketball game helped 

strengthen the family culture at Hackberry Elementary. 

 

B. Little Elm High School - Students of the Month 

Ms. Renee Pentecost presented the students of the month award to Chloe Hill 

and Max Geiser. 
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6. Citizen Input 

Audience participation shall be permitted at regular Board meetings and shall be 

limited to the public comment portion designated for that purpose 

Susan Roedoker – Obscene Content at Little Elm High School library 

Jennifer Montgomery – Accountability of Lesson Plans 

 

7. The Board recessed into Closed Meeting in PL1 as permitted by the Texas Open 

Meetings Act Code Subchapter 551.072, and 551.074 at 6:59 pm.  The Board and 

Superintendent discussed: 

 

A. Personnel  

B. Land 

The Board reconvened at 8:23 pm. 

 

8. Reports of the Superintendent  

A. Little Elm Police Department's Update to the LEISD Board of Trustees 

This item was moved to December’s Board Meeting. 

 

B. Athletics Department New Sport Proposal - Wrestling 

Mr. Ross Roberts introduced Coach Kendrick Brown whom presented the 

following: 

Athletic Program Recommendation 

- Survey Current 9th – 11th 

- Recommend Wrestling 

- Equipment Start Up 

The Board voted on this item.  Board Secretary Jason Olson made the first 

motion to approve.  Trustee Dan Blackwood seconded the motion.  The motion 

passed (6-0). 

 

C. 2020-2021 Little Elm ISD Calendar 

Dr. Cyndy A. Mika briefed the Board about the 2020-2021 Little Elm ISD 

Calendar.  Dr. Mika informed them that Option A was voted on and she will 

bring to the Board for approval. 

 

D. PEIMS Demographic Snapshot 

Dr. Cyndy A. Mika informed the Board about the following: 

PEIMS Snapshot 

- Enrollment 

- Enrollment School Type 

- Enrollment 2015-2020 

- Enrollment by Campus 

- Enrollment by Grade 

- Enrollment by Ethnicity 

- Special Programs Enrollment 

- Special Populations Enrollment 

- Economically Disadvantage Enrollment 

- Economically Disadvantage by Campus 

- Limited English Proficient by Campus 

- Limited English Proficient Services by Campus 
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E. Curriculum and Learning Services Annual Report 

Dr. Cyndy A. Mika briefed the Board about the following: 

Annual Update / 2019 

- LEISD Curriculum and Learning 

- LEISD Destination 2025 

- LEISD Cornerstones 

 

F. Construction Update 

Mr. Rick Martin shared the following with the Board: 

LEISD Construction Update 

- Bond Program Status 

- Jerry R. Walker Middle School 

- Lowell H. Strike Middle School 

- Little Elm HS Ball Field Renovation 

- Little Elm HS Ball Field Concessions and Concourse 

- Other Construction Activity 

- More to Come… 

- Questions? 

 

9. Approval of Minutes  

A. Consider Regular Board Meeting Minutes - 10/21/2019 

Ms. Sonia S. Flores presented to the Board this item. 

Trustee Dan Blackwood made the first motion to approve this item as submitted.  

Trustee Melissa Myers seconded the motion.  The motion passed (5-0-1). Trustee 

Flores abstained from voting because he was absent at this meeting. 

 

10. Action Items  

A. Consider One (1) Special Education Teacher FTE (Exempt) Two (2) Special 

Education Paraprofessional FTEs (Non-Exempt) 

Ms. Cortney Clover presented this item to the Board.  This FTEs will be 1 

additional teacher for structured learning classroom for students with autism 

(elementary) and 2 paraprofessionals for additional structured learning classroom 

for students with autism (elementary). 

Vice President Jason Olson made the first motion to approve as submitted.  

Secretary Alejandro Flores seconded the motion.  The motion passed (6-0). 

 

B. Consider HB 3 Full Day PK Partnership 

Dr. Cyndy Mika presented to the Board this item.  HB3 requires districts to 

provide a full-day PK to eligible 4-year-old students.  LEISD will need to submit 

a waiver as we were unable to provide full day for 2019-20 school year.  As part 

of the waiver, the District had to call for partnerships from community based and 

private providers to determine if a partnership is warranted.  

Trustee Dan Blackwood made the first motion to approve as submitted.  

Secretary Jason Olson seconded the motion.  The motion passed (6-0). 

 

C. Consider Financial Reports 

Mr. Grant Anderson briefed the Board on the Financial Reports.  The report 

included the following: 

- Notes to Financials 
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- Future Financial Considerations 

- Other Future Financial Considerations 

- General Fund 

- Fund Balance 

- Bond Projects 

- Debt Service Fund 

- Financial in Board Packet 

Secretary Alejandro Flores made the first motion to approve as submitted.  

Trustee DeLeon English seconded the motion.  The motion passed (6-0). 

D. Consider Little Elm ISD Interlocal Summary Report 

Mr. Grant Anderson shared with the Board the LEISD Interlocal Summary 

Report.  This allows LEISD to purchase products or services from other 

governmental entities which have been properly awarded contracts through 

statutorily authorized methods. 

Vice President Jason Olson made the first motion to approve as submitted.  

Trustee DeLeon English seconded the motion.  The motion passed (6-0). 

 

E. Consider Request for Proposal #2019-009 Leased Lit and Dark Fiber Service 

Mr. Clay Walker shared with the Board this item.  The Leased Lit and Dark 

Fiber Service RFP results/recommendations for approval. 

Vice President Jason Olson made the first motion to approve as submitted.  

Trustee Dan Blackwood seconded the motion. The motion passed (6-0). 

 

F. Consider Amendment No. 2 to Goldstar Transit, Inc. Contract for the 2019-2020 

School Year 

Mr. Rod Reeves presented to the Board the following information: 

2019-2020 LEISD Transportation Cost 

- Why Amendment Now? 

- Amendment No. 1 

- Transportation Cost 

- Amendment No. 2 

- Discussion 

Vice President Jason Olson made the first motion to approve this item as 

submitted.  Secretary Alejandro Flores seconded the motion.  The motion passed 

(5-1).  Trustee Dan Blackwood voted against this item. 

 

G. Consider Siemens District-Wide Phase II ESPC 

Mr. Rick Martin briefed the Board about this item.  This includes HVAC 

replacements, air ionizers, building automation controls, irrigation controls, 

building envelope upgrades & LED upgrades at seven of the eleven existing 

campuses. 

Trustee Dan Blackwood made the first motion to approve as submitted.  Trustee 

Melissa Myers seconded the motion.  The motion passed (6-0). 

 

11. Consent Agenda  

A. Consider Proposed Policy Change - FFH (Exhibit)  

B. Consider Maximum Class Size Exemptions - Class Size Waivers  

C. Consider Targeted Improvement Plans  
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D. Consider Gifts and Donations  

E. Consider Request for Proposal #2019-007 Printing Services 

Trustee DeLeon English made the first motion to approve as submitted.  Vice 

President Jason Olson seconded the motion.  The motion passed (6-0). 

 

12. Board President Comments 

President David Montemayor thanked everyone for coming to the meeting and to 

those who stayed. 

 

13. Board Comments 

Trustee DeLeon English wished everybody a Happy Thanksgiving. 

Trustee Melissa Myers requested an update about books at LEHS Library. 

Secretary Alejandro Flores is excited about the wrestling program and would also 

like an orchestra update.   

Vice President Jason Olson wished everybody a Happy Thanksgiving. 

Trustee Dan Blackwood inquired about the HR Committee and also requested the 

Board rotates committees. 

 

14. Superintendent Comments 

Mr. Daniel Gallagher thanked the Board and Executive Team for their support and 

dedication.  Mr. Gallagher also thanked Hackberry for the spotlight. 

 

15. Adjournment 

Vice President Jason Olson made the first motion to adjourn the meeting.  Trustee 

DeLeon English seconded the motion.  The motion passed (6-0). 

The Board reconvened at 9:51 pm. 

 

 

  

 

The minutes were approved on December 16, 2019. 

 

 

 

 

__________________________________________ 

Board President – David Montemayor 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

___________________________________________ 

Board Secretary – Alejandro Flores 
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Board Agenda Item 
Little Elm Independent School District 

300 Lobo Lane 
Little Elm, Texas 75068 

 
Board Mtg. Date 
12-16-2019 

 
Reports of the 

Superintendent 
 

Action 
Item 

 

Consent 
Agenda 

 

Reports, 
Routine 
Monthly 

 

Discussion 
Item 

 

  
Subject: CONSIDERATION AND POSSIBLE ACTION ON 

ANY MATTERS ADDRESSED IN EXECUTIVE 

SESSION 

 
  
Presenter or 
Contact Person: 

 
Daniel Gallagher, Superintendent 

  
Policy/Code: BEC (LEGAL) 
  
Summary: Consider and take possible action on TEA Docket No. 051-SE-1019. 

Financial 
Implications: 

 
To be discussed in closed session. 
 

Attachments: None. 
  
Recommendation: 
 
 
 
 
Motion: 

The Administration recommends that the Board approve the 
terms of the settlement agreement as discussed in closed 
session. 
 
 
“In regard to TEA Docket No. 051-SE-1019, I move that the 

Board approve the terms of the Mediation Agreement 

reached in this matter.” 

 
 

76



 

Board Agenda Item 
Little Elm Independent School District 

300 Lobo Lane 
Little Elm, Texas 75068 

 
Board Mtg. Date 
12-16-2019 

 
Reports of the 

Superintendent 
 

Action 
Item 

 

Consent 
Agenda 

 

Reports, 
Routine 
Monthly 

 
Other 

 

  
Subject: BOARD POLICY UPDATES 
  

Presenter or 
Contact Person: 

 
Clint Miller, Director for Student Services 

  

Policy/Code: 
 
Strategic Plan 
Goal: 

N/A 
 
N/A 

  
Summary: TASB’s Update 114 encompasses changes in law from the 86th 

Legislative Session that have an immediate effect on the 
governance and management of the district. Recommended 
changes to local policies address the following topics: 
Public participation in board meetings, investments and 
purchasing, security issues, including emergency operations 
plans and security personnel, cybersecurity, financial exigency, 
weapons in district parking areas, gifted and talented programs, 
partnership charters, student physical examinations, crisis 
intervention, including threat assessments and trauma-informed 
care, student records, and requests for public information. 

 
Financial 
Implications: 

 
N/A 

 
Attachments: 

 
Vantage Points – A Board Member’s Guide to Update 114 

  
Recommendation: 
 
 
Motion: 

The Administration recommends approval of Update 114 and all 
localized policies associated with it as submitted.  

 
I move the Board approve Update 114 and all localized policies 
associated with it as submitted.  
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Board Agenda Item 
Little Elm Independent School District 

300 Lobo Lane 
Little Elm, Texas 75068 

 
Board Mtg. Date 
12-16-2019 

 
Reports of the 

Superintendent 
 

Action 
Item 

 

Consent 
Agenda 

 

Reports, 
Routine 
Monthly 

 

Discussion 
Item 

 

  
Subject: ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT FOR YEAR ENDED 

AUGUST 31, 2019 
  
Presenter or 
Contact Person: 

 
Grant Anderson, Associate Superintendent and Chief Financial 
Officer 

  
Policy/Code: Accounting Audits – CFC (Legal) 
 
Strategic Plan 
Goal: 

 
 
Ensuring Fiscal Health & Sustainability 
 

 
Summary: 

 
Dan Tonn with the audit firm Hankins, Eastup, Deaton, Tonn & 
Seay, PC to present audit report 
 

Financial 
Implications: 

 
There is no financial implication to the budget. 
 

Attachments: 1) Auditor Communication Letter 
2) Annual Financial Report FY 18-19 

  
Recommendation: 
 
 
Motion: 

The Administration recommends approval of the Annual 
Financial Report for the year ended August 31, 2019 as 
submitted. 
 
I move that the Board approve the Annual Financial Report 
for the year ended August 31, 2019 as submitted.   
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Board Agenda Item 
Little Elm Independent School District 

300 Lobo Lane 
Little Elm, Texas 75068 

 
Board Mtg. Date 
12-16-2019 

 
Reports of the 

Superintendent 
 

Action 
Item 

 

Consent 
Agenda 

 

Reports, 
Routine 
Monthly 

 
Other 

 

  
Subject: FINANCIAL REPORTS – OCTOBER 2019 
 
Presenter or 
Contact Person: 

 
 
Grant Anderson, Associate Superintendent and Chief Financial 
Officer 

  

Policy/Code: 
 
 
Strategic Plan 
Goal: 

Board Legal Status Powers and Duties – BAA (LOCAL) 
Annual Operating Budget – CE (LOCAL) 
 
 
Ensuring Fiscal Health & Sustainability 

  
Summary: Monthly financial reports prepared by Business Services 

Department 
 
Financial 
Implications: 

 
 
Increase in General Fund revenues and increase in appropriate 
expenditure budgets 
 

Attachments: 1) Budget Amendments 
2) Information – Miscellaneous Business Office Reports 

    Monthly Fund Balance Comparison 
    Statement of Unaudited Revenue and Expenditures 
    Cash Flow Statements 
    Bank Reconciliations 
    Investment Report 
    Fund Summary of Revenue and Expenditures 
    Tax Collection Report 

                Construction Report 
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Recommendation: 
 
 
Motion: 

The Administration recommends approval of the October 2019 
Financial Reports as presented. 
 
I move that the Board approve the October 2019 Financial 
Reports as presented 
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Little Elm Independent School District
General Fund 

Budget Amendments
December 2019

Page 1 of 30

 Fund FX Decrease FX Increase Org
Incr / (Decr) 

Fund Bal Reason

1 199 00 5,236 11 5,236 001 Budget LEHS classroom art 
fees.

00 6,688 11 4,688

36 2,000

3 199 13 200 11 200 104
Reallocate funds to cover 
purchase of ESL and literacy 
materials for the classroom.

4 199 13 300 11 300 104
Reallocate funds to purchase 
literacy continuum reading 
materials for the classroom.

5 199 11 3,000 51 3,000 108

Reallocate funds to cover 
purchase and installation of 
window covering in front of Oak 
Point campus.

6 199 13 15,000 11 15,000 821
Reallocate funds to purchase 
supplies and equipment for Pre-
K classrooms.

7 199 13 500 21 500 825
Reallocate funds to cover 
anticipated costs for food and 
catering.

8 199 11 5,766 31 5,766 Var Reallocate funds to cover 
payroll adjustments. 

 

Total 36,690 36,690 0

2 199 001 Budget for LEHS classroom 
band fees.
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Little Elm Independent School District
Child Nutrition Fund 
Budget Amendments

December 2019

Page 2 of 30

 Fund FX Decrease FX Increase Org
Incr / (Decr) 

Fund Bal Reason

240 00 159,951 35 159,951 Budget for increase in federal 
reimbursement rate.

 

Total 159,951 159,951 0
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Little Elm Independent School District
Capital Projects Fund 
Budget Amendments

December 2019

Page 3 of 30

 Fund FX Decrease FX Increase Org
Incr / (Decr) 

Fund Bal Reason

1 696 00 45,400 81 45,400 042 (45,400) Budget additional costs for 
Prestwick forensic study.

 

Total 45,400 45,400 (45,400)
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Little Elm Independent School District Page 1 of 2
2018-2019 Fund Balance Comparison

as of October 31, 2019

GENERAL FUND DEBT SERVICE FUND
 1XX 511

PROPOSED PROPOSED
CONTROL  AMENDMENTS AMENDED ORIGINAL AMENDMENTS AMENDED
CODES REVENUES BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET

5700 LOCAL 53,363,762        13,855              53,377,617      23,663,987    23,663,987         
5800 STATE 21,956,159        21,956,159      -                     -                          
5900 FEDERAL 1,250,000          1,250,000        -                     -                          

76,569,921        13,855                 76,583,776      23,663,987    -                        23,663,987         

Expenditures
11 Instruction 40,645,678        903,401            41,549,079      -                     -                          
12 Library Services 837,163             837,163           -                     -                          
13 Staff Development 1,872,279          744,508            2,616,787        -                     -                          
21 Instructional Admin 1,246,344          5,900                1,252,244        -                     -                          
23 Campus Administration 4,448,208          83,062              4,531,270        -                     -                          
31 Guidance & Counseling 2,152,467          103,730            2,256,197        -                     -                          
32 Attendance & Social Services 33,300               33,300             -                     -                          
33 Health Services 598,297             598,297           -                     -                          
34 Student Transportation 2,571,825          2,571,825        -                     -                          
35 Food Services 212,694             (74,562)             138,132           -                     -                          
36 Co-curricular Activities 2,162,804          11,344              2,174,148        -                     -                          
41 General Administration 3,431,845          9,300                3,441,145        -                     -                          
51 Plant Maintenance 7,823,452          (1,200)               7,822,252        -                     -                          
52 Security 1,071,729          219,000            1,290,729        -                     -                          
53 Data Processing 1,904,677          5,900                1,910,577        -                     -                          
61 Community Services 43,839               43,839             -                     -                          
71 Debt Services -                     -                  23,363,029    23,363,029         
81 Facilities 15,091               15,091             -                     -                          
91 Contracted Instr Between Schools -                     -                  
95 Payments to JUV Justice Alt 40,000               40,000             -                     -                          
99 Intergovernmental Charges 515,000             515,000           -                     -                          
    TOTAL EXPENDITURES 71,626,692        2,010,383         73,637,075      23,363,029    -                        23,363,029         

00 Other Resources -                     -                  -                     -                          
00 Other Uses (4,943,229)         1,996,528         (2,946,701)       -                     -                          

EST FUND BALANCE 08/31/19 29,282,332        -                    29,282,332      6,042,983      6,042,983           

EST FUND BALANCE 29,282,332        -                    29,282,332      6,343,941      -                        6,343,941           
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Little Elm Independent School District Page 2 of 2
2018-2019 Fund Balance Comparison

as of October 31, 2019

FOOD SERVICE FUND CHILD CARE
240 720

PROPOSED PROPOSED
CONTROL ORIGINAL AMENDMENTS AMENDED ORIGINAL AMENDMENTS AMENDED
CODES REVENUES BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET

5700 LOCAL 1,624,685          1,624,685        414,551         414,551              
5800 STATE 19,500               19,500             -                     -                          
5900 FEDERAL 2,295,942          2,295,942        -                     -                          

3,940,127          -                        3,940,127        414,551         -                        414,551              

Expenditures
11 Instruction -                         -                      -                     -                          
12 Library Services -                         -                      -                     -                          
13 Staff Development -                         -                      -                     -                          
21 Instructional Admin -                         -                      -                     -                          
23 Campus Administration -                         -                      -                     -                          
31 Guidance & Counseling -                         -                      -                     -                          
32 Attendance & Social Services -                         -                      -                     -                          
33 Health Services -                         -                      -                     -                          
34 Student Transportation -                         -                      -                     -                          
35 Food Services 3,940,127          3,940,127        -                     -                          
36 Co-curricular Activities -                         -                      -                     -                          
41 General Administration -                         -                      -                     -                          
51 Plant Maintenance -                         -                      -                     -                          
52 Security -                         -                      -                     -                          
53 Data Processing -                         -                      -                     -                          
61 Community Services -                         -                      582,533         -                        582,533              
71 Debt Services -                         -                      -                     -                          
81 Facilities -                         -                      -                     -                          
91 Contracted Instr Between Schools -                         -                      
95 Payments to JUV Justice Alt -                         -                      -                     -                          
99 Intergovernmental Charges -                         -                      -                     -                          
    TOTAL EXPENDITURES 3,940,127          -                        3,940,127        582,533         -                        582,533              

EST FUND BALANCE 08/31/19 1,383,097          1,383,097        77,219           77,219                

EST FUND BALANCE 1,383,097          -                        1,383,097        (90,763)          -                        (90,763)               
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2018-2019 PERIOD Y-T-D VARIANCE PERCENT PERCENT 
CONTROL Approved RECEIPTS/ RECEIVED/ FAVORABLE TO OF YEAR
CODES REVENUES Budget EXPENDITURES ENC + EXP (UNFAVORABLE) TOTAL ELAPSED

5700 LOCAL 53,377,617.00     1,043,587.78       1,556,006.48       (51,821,610.52)    2.92% 17%
5800 STATE 21,956,159.00     6,876,229.42       14,509,018.55     (7,447,140.45)      66.08% 17%
5900 FEDERAL 1,250,000.00       215,947.78          239,903.84          (1,010,096.16)      19.19% 17%

    TOTAL REVENUES 76,583,776.00     8,135,764.98       16,304,928.87     (60,278,847.13)    21.29% 17%

EXPENDITURES
0011 Instruction 41,549,079.00     4,612,964.35       8,955,463.24       32,593,615.76     21.55% 17%
0012 Library Services 837,163.00          85,207.76            149,505.12          687,657.88          17.86% 17%
0013 Curriculum & Staff Development 2,616,787.00       146,024.56          379,320.32          2,237,466.68       14.50% 17%
0021 Instructional Leadership 1,252,244.00       111,216.02          232,804.21          1,019,439.79       18.59% 17%
0023 School Leadership 4,531,270.00       340,611.47          718,283.63          3,812,986.37       15.85% 17%
0031 Guidance & Counseling 2,256,197.00       178,004.20          340,705.17          1,915,491.83       15.10% 17%
0032 Social Work Services 33,300.00            -                      32,000.00            1,300.00              96.10% 17%
0033 Health Services 598,297.00          69,784.91            129,172.05          469,124.95          21.59% 17%
0034 Student Transportation 2,571,825.00       246,092.56          267,386.24          2,304,438.76       10.40% 17%
0035 Food Services 138,132.00          9,763.82              19,778.03            118,353.97          14.32% 17%
0036 Co-curricular Activities 2,174,148.00       179,956.69          481,296.78          1,692,851.22       22.14% 17%
0041 General Administration 3,441,145.00       283,500.35          730,953.44          2,710,191.56       21.24% 17%
0051 Plant Maintenance 7,822,252.00       586,841.64          2,011,712.36       5,810,539.64       25.72% 17%
0052 Security & Monitoring 1,290,729.00       208,275.90          303,748.96          986,980.04          23.53% 17%
0053 Data Processing 1,910,577.00       98,563.47            343,352.68          1,567,224.32       17.97% 17%
0061 Community Service 43,839.00            2,856.58              5,746.10              38,092.90            13.11% 17%
0071 Debt Services -                      -                      -                      -                      0.00% 17%
0081 Facility Acquisition 15,091.00            1,269.73              2,539.47              12,551.53            16.83% 17%
0091 Contracted Instr Between Schools -                      -                      -                      -                      0.00% 17%
0095 Pmt to Juvenile Justice 40,000.00            -                      -                      40,000.00            0.00% 17%
0099 Intergovernmental Charges 515,000.00          -                      109,317.41          405,682.59          21.23% 17%

    TOTAL EXPENDITURES 73,637,075.00     7,160,934.01       15,213,085.21     58,423,989.79     20.66% 17%

OPERATING TRANSFERS
7910 Other Resources -                      -                      -                      
8910 Other Uses (2,946,701.00)      -                      -                       

    TOTAL OPERATING TRANSFERS (2,946,701.00)      -                      -                      

0100 Estimated Fund Balance 08/31/19 29,282,332.00     -                      29,282,332.00     
 

3000 Year to Date Fund Bal. (unaudited) 29,282,332.00     30,374,175.66     

Little Elm Independent School District
Statement of Unaudited Revenues and Expenditures - Budget vs. Actual

As of October 31, 2019

GENERAL FUND
Fund 1XX
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Little Elm Independent School District
General Operating Cash Flow Statement

FY 2019-2020

September October November December January February March April May June July August TOTAL
Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual

Beginning Cash Balance in Bank 15,236,339.19   18,874,478.13   -                     -                     -                     -                      -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     15,236,339.19        

RECEIPTS
Tax Collections -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                      -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                           
Interest 7,633.28            9,298.90            -                     -                     -                     -                      -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     16,932.18               
Other Local Revenue 219,895.29        297,879.19        -                     -                     -                     -                      -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     517,774.48             
State Revenue - Available School -                     302,180.00        -                     -                     -                     -                      -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     302,180.00             
State Revenue - Foundation 8,132,089.00     6,311,840.00     -                     -                     -                     -                      -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     14,443,929.00        
State Revenue - Debt Service -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                      -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                           
State Revenue - Misc 197,578.53        -                     -                     -                     -                     -                      -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     197,578.53             
SHARS Receipts 23,956.06          9,113.07            -                     -                     -                     -                      -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     33,069.13               
Federal Program Revenue 72,970.28          459,553.68        -                     -                     -                     -                      -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     532,523.96             
Federal Program Revenue 240 158,886.24        252,041.41        -                     -                     -                     -                      -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     410,927.65             
Lunch Revenue - local  240 183,369.89        200,257.26        -                     -                     -                     -                      -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     383,627.15             
Payroll Deposits 3,756.67            918.07               -                     -                     -                     -                      -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     4,674.74                  
Proceeds Land Sale -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                      -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                           
Transfers from Debt Service -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                      -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                           
Transfers from Investment Acct 3,000,000.00     271,616.29        -                     -                     -                     -                      -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     3,271,616.29          
Total Revenue 12,000,135.24   8,114,697.87     -                     -                     -                     -                      -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     20,114,833.11        

DISBURSEMENTS
Payroll Checks 3,155,107.65     3,151,280.45     -                     -                     -                     -                      -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     6,306,388.10          
Accounts Payable Checks 3,996,198.00     2,973,357.20     -                     -                     -                     -                      -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     6,969,555.20          
TRS Deposit 812,252.13        843,800.81        -                     -                     -                     -                      -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     1,656,052.94          
IRS Deposit 398,171.85        390,457.87        -                     -                     -                     -                      -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     788,629.72             
Bank Charges/ NSFs/Bk Trans 266.67               1,170.00            -                     -                     -                     -                      -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     1,436.67                  
Total Expenditures 8,361,996.30     7,360,066.33     -                     -                     -                     -                      -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     15,722,062.63        

Cash to TEA -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                      -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                           
Cash Transferred to Debt Service -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                      -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                           
Transfers to Investment Accounts -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                      -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                           
Other -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                      -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                           
Total Expenditures & Transfers 8,361,996.30     7,360,066.33     -                     -                     -                     -                      -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     15,722,062.63        

Net Change in Cash 3,638,138.94     754,631.54        -                     -                     -                     -                      -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     4,392,770.48          

Ending Cash Balance in bank 18,874,478.13   19,629,109.67   -                     -                     -                     -                      -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     19,629,109.67        

Beginning Cash Balance Lone Star 55,329,049.18   53,359,202.08   -                     -                     -                     -                      -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     55,329,049.18        
Beginning Cash Balance TexStar 48,163,176.72   46,010,765.58   -                     -                     -                     -                      -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     48,163,176.72        
Beginning Cash Balance Texas Class 62,430,560.53   56,880,779.23   -                     -                     -                     -                      -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     62,430,560.53        
Interest Earned Lone Star 94,027.98          86,754.37          -                     -                     -                     -                      -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     180,782.35             
Interest Earned TexStar 80,548.00          68,896.87          -                     -                     -                     -                      -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     149,444.87             
Interest Earned TexasClass 104,844.90        92,154.54          -                     -                     -                     -                      -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     196,999.44             
Transfers in 304,129.31        653,225.10        -                     -                     -                     -                      -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     957,354.41             
Transfers out (10,255,589.73) (7,052,064.32)    -                     -                     -                     -                      -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     (17,307,654.05)       
Ending Cash Balance Invested 156,250,746.89 150,099,713.45 -                     -                     -                     -                      -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     150,099,713.45      

TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE 175,125,225.02 169,728,823.12 -                     -                     -                     -                      -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     169,728,823.12      
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Little Elm Independent School District
Debt Service Cash Flow Statement

FY 2019-2020

September October November December January February March April May June July August TOTAL
Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual

Beginning Cash Balance in Bank 118,799.05      118,886.96      -                  -                  -                    -                     -                    -                     -                    -                     -                    -                    118,799.05        

RECEIPTS
Tax Collections -                  -                  -                  -                  -                    -                     -                    -                     -                    -                     -                    -                    -                    
Interest 87.91               83.74               -                  -                  -                    -                     -                    -                     -                    -                     -                    -                    171.65               
Bond Issuance -                  -                  -                  -                  -                    -                     -                    -                     -                    -                     -                    -                    -                    
Transfer from General Operating -                  -                  -                  -                  -                    -                     -                    -                     -                    -                     -                    -                    -                    
Transfers from Investment Acct -                  -                  -                  -                  -                    -                     -                    -                     -                    -                     -                    -                    -                    
Total Revenue 87.91               83.74               -                  -                  -                    -                     -                    -                     -                    -                     -                    -                    171.65               

DISBURSEMENTS
Bank Charges/ NSFs/Bk Trans -                  -                  -                  -                  -                    -                     -                    -                     -                    -                     -                    -                    -                    
Total Expenditures -                  -                  -                  -                  -                    -                     -                    -                     -                    -                     -                    -                    -                    

Transfers to Investment Accounts -                  -                  -                  -                  -                    -                     -                    -                     -                    -                     -                    -                    -                    
Transfer to General Operating -                  -                  -                  -                  -                    -                     -                    -                     -                    -                     -                    -                    -                    
Total Expenditures & Transfers -                  -                  -                  -                  -                    -                     -                    -                     -                    -                     -                    -                    -                    

Net Change in Cash 87.91               83.74               -                  -                  -                    -                     -                    -                     -                    -                     -                    -                    171.65               

Ending Cash Balance in bank 118,886.96      118,970.70      -                  -                  -                    -                     -                    -                     -                    -                     -                    -                    118,970.70        

Beginning Cash Balance TexPool 5,909,785.43   5,937,308.35   -                  -                  -                    -                     -                    -                     -                    -                     -                    -                    5,909,785.43     
Interest Earned TexPool 10,530.71        9,760.90          -                  -                  -                    -                     -                    -                     -                    -                     -                    -                    20,291.61          
Transfers in 16,992.21        236,810.90      -                  -                  -                    -                     -                    -                     -                    -                     -                    -                    253,803.11        
Transfers out -                  -                  -                  -                  -                    -                     -                    -                     -                    -                     -                    -                    -                    
Ending Cash Balance Invested 5,937,308.35   6,183,880.15   -                  -                  -                    -                     -                    -                     -                    -                     -                    -                    6,183,880.15     

TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE 6,056,195.31   6,302,850.85   -                  -                  -                    -                     -                    -                     -                    -                     -                    -                    6,302,850.85     
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LITTLE ELM INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
Cash and Investments Reconciliation

October 31, 2019
 

Operating Fund:

  Balance per bank 19,629,109.67        

  Add:  Texas Class 55,056,130.00       
Lone Star 51,945,501.88       
TexStar 43,098,081.57       

  Add:  Deposits in Transit 7,008.34                
Taxes in Transit 460,541.20            

  Less: Outstanding Checks/Wires (1,100,539.88)        

Balance per Books 169,095,832.78     

Interest & Sinking Fund:

  Balance per bank 118,970.70            

  Add:  Texpool 6,183,880.15         

  Add:  Taxes in Transit 202,596.16            

  Less: Outstanding Checks -                         

Balance per Books 6,505,447.01         

Total Balance per Books 175,601,279.79     
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LITTLE ELM INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
SUMMARY OF CURRENT INVESTMENTS - BY FUND
MONTH ENDED:  October 31, 2019

General Fund 199
PURCHASE TYPE BEGINNING ENDING AVERAGE DAYS YIELD INTEREST W/D

/SOLD TRADE CUSIP # OF PAR MARKET MARKET MONTHLY BOOK TO TO ACCRUED FOR
DATE TICKET # INVESTMENT VALUE VALUE VALUE RATE VALUE MATURE MATURE FOR PERIOD PERIOD

10/01/19 Investment Pool 12,883,551.03       100.0000% 100.0000% 0.0000% 12,883,551.03     
Investment -                        12,883,551.03     

 Withdrawal -                        12,883,551.03     -                    
10/31/19 Interest 22,418.95              2.0500% 12,905,969.98     22,418.95        

12,905,969.98       12,905,969.98     22,418.95        -                    

General Fund 199
PURCHASE TYPE BEGINNING ENDING AVERAGE DAYS YIELD INTEREST W/D

/SOLD TRADE CUSIP # OF PAR MARKET MARKET MONTHLY BOOK TO TO ACCRUED FOR 
DATE TICKET # INVESTMENT VALUE VALUE VALUE RATE VALUE MATURE MATURE FOR PERIOD PERIOD

10/01/19 Investment Pool 1,448,264.18         100.0000% 100.0000% 0.0000% 1,448,264.18       
Investment -                        1,448,264.18       
Withdrawal -                        1,448,264.18       -                    

10/31/19 Interest 2,276.78                1.8510% 1,450,540.96       2,276.78          

1,450,540.96         1,450,540.96       2,276.78          -                    

General Fund 199
PURCHASE TYPE BEGINNING ENDING AVERAGE DAYS YIELD INTEREST W/D

/SOLD TRADE CUSIP # OF PAR MARKET MARKET MONTHLY BOOK TO TO ACCRUED FOR 
DATE TICKET # INVESTMENT VALUE VALUE VALUE RATE VALUE MATURE MATURE FOR PERIOD PERIOD

10/01/19 Investment Pool 13,129,057.35       100.0000% 100.0000% 0.0000% 13,129,057.35     
Investment 541,857.38            13,670,914.73     
Withdrawal -                        13,670,914.73     -                    

10/31/19 Interest 21,797.35              1.9300% 13,692,712.08     21,797.35        

13,692,712.08       13,692,712.08     21,797.35        -                    

TexSTAR

Lone Star Corporate
Overnight

Texas Class Gov't
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LITTLE ELM INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
SUMMARY OF CURRENT INVESTMENTS - BY FUND
MONTH ENDED: October 31, 2019

Capital Projects Fund 651
PURCHASE TYPE BEGINNING ENDING AVERAGE DAYS YIELD INTEREST W/D

/SOLD TRADE CUSIP # OF PAR MARKET MARKET MONTHLY BOOK TO TO ACCRUED FOR
DATE TICKET # INVESTMENT VALUE VALUE VALUE RATE VALUE MATURE MATURE FOR PERIOD PERIOD

10/01/19 Investment Pool 40,475,651.05       100.0000% 100.0000% 0.0000% 40,475,651.05     
Investment -                        40,475,651.05     
Withdrawal (1,500,454.57)        38,975,196.48     (1,500,454.57)     

10/31/19 Interest 64,335.42              1.9000% 39,039,531.90     64,335.42        

39,039,531.90       39,039,531.90     64,335.42        (1,500,454.57)     

Capital Projects Fund 651
PURCHASE TYPE BEGINNING ENDING AVERAGE DAYS YIELD INTEREST W/D

/SOLD TRADE CUSIP # OF PAR MARKET MARKET MONTHLY BOOK TO TO ACCRUED FOR 
DATE TICKET # INVESTMENT VALUE VALUE VALUE RATE VALUE MATURE MATURE FOR PERIOD PERIOD

10/01/19 Investment Pool 44,562,501.40       100.0000% 100.0000% 0.0000% 44,562,501.40     
Investment -                        44,562,501.40     
Withdrawal (2,981,580.88)        41,580,920.52     (2,981,580.88)     

10/31/19 Interest 66,620.09              1.8510% 41,647,540.61     66,620.09        

41,647,540.61       41,647,540.61     66,620.09        (2,981,580.88)     

Capital Projects Fund 647
PURCHASE TYPE BEGINNING ENDING AVERAGE DAYS YIELD INTEREST W/D

/SOLD TRADE CUSIP # OF PAR MARKET MARKET MONTHLY BOOK TO TO ACCRUED FOR 
DATE TICKET # INVESTMENT VALUE VALUE VALUE RATE VALUE MATURE MATURE FOR PERIOD PERIOD

10/01/19 Investment Pool 689,939.44            100.0000% 100.0000% 0.0000% 689,939.44          
Investment -                        689,939.44          
Withdrawal (46,347.26)            643,592.18          (46,347.26)          

10/31/19 Interest 1,201.07                2.0900% 644,793.25          1,201.07          
 

644,793.25            644,793.25          1,201.07          (46,347.26)          

Lone Star Government
Overnight

TexSTAR

Texas CLASS
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LITTLE ELM INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
SUMMARY OF CURRENT INVESTMENTS - BY FUND
MONTH ENDED: October 31, 2019

Capital Projects Fund 651
PURCHASE TYPE BEGINNING ENDING AVERAGE DAYS YIELD INTEREST W/D

/SOLD TRADE CUSIP # OF PAR MARKET MARKET MONTHLY BOOK TO TO ACCRUED FOR 
DATE TICKET # INVESTMENT VALUE VALUE VALUE RATE VALUE MATURE MATURE FOR PERIOD PERIOD

10/01/19 Investment Pool 43,061,782.44       100.0000% 100.0000% 0.0000% 43,061,782.44     
Investment 111,367.72            43,173,150.16     
Withdrawal (2,523,681.61)        40,649,468.55     (2,523,681.61)     

10/31/19 Interest 69,156.12              1.9300% 40,718,624.67     69,156.12        
 

40,718,624.67       40,718,624.67     69,156.12        (2,523,681.61)     

Texas CLASS Gov't
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LITTLE ELM INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
SUMMARY OF CURRENT INVESTMENTS - BY FUND
MONTH ENDED: October 31, 2019

Debt Service Fund 511
PURCHASE TYPE BEGINNING ENDING AVERAGE DAYS YIELD INTEREST W/D

/SOLD TRADE CUSIP # OF PAR MARKET MARKET MONTHLY BOOK TO TO ACCRUED FOR
DATE TICKET # INVESTMENT VALUE VALUE VALUE RATE VALUE MATURE MATURE FOR PERIOD PERIOD

10/01/19 Investment Pool 5,937,308.35         100.0000% 100.0000% 0.0000% 5,937,308.35       
Investment 236,810.90            6,174,119.25       
Withdrawal -                        6,174,119.25       -                    

10/31/19 Interest 9,760.90                1.9115% 6,183,880.15       9,760.90          
  

6,183,880.15         6,183,880.15       9,760.90          -                    

TexPool
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Fund:  1XX % Fund:  211 % Fund:  224 % Fund:  225 %
General Operating Title I-A IDEA-B Formula IDEA-B Pre-School

Improving Basic (Spec Ed) (Spec Ed)

Revenue Budget 76,583,776.00        100.00% 528,057.00             100.00% 1,005,461.00           100.00% 9,757.00                 100.00%
Period Receipts 8,135,764.98          -                          -                           -                          
Revenue Received to Date 16,304,928.87        21.29% -                          0.00% -                           0.00% -                          0.00%

Revenues Receivable: 60,278,847.13        78.71% 528,057.00             100.00% 1,005,461.00           100.00% 9,757.00                 100.00%

Expenditure Budget 76,583,776.00        100.00% 528,057.00             100.00% 1,005,461.00           100.00% 9,757.00                 100.00%
Period Expenditures 7,160,934.01          32,712.28               97,151.52                -                          
Exp./Encumbrances to Date 15,213,085.21        19.86% 112,032.92             21.22% 196,305.88              19.52% -                          0.00%

Balance to Expend: 61,370,690.79        80.14% 416,024.08             78.78% 809,155.12              80.48% 9,757.00                 100.00%

Actual Revenue Over (Under)
Actual Expenditures & Encumbrances: 1,091,843.66          (112,032.92)            (196,305.88)             -                          
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Fund:  226 % Fund:  244 % Fund:  255 % Fund 263 %
IDEA-B Part B Voc Ed Title II TPTR Title III, Part A
(Spec Ed) Basic Grant LEP

Revenue Budget -                          100.00% 69,636.00               100.00% 106,755.00             100.00% 124,335.00             100.00%
Period Receipts -                          -                          -                          -                          
Revenue Received to Date -                          #DIV/0! -                          0.00% -                          0.00% -                          

Revenues Receivable: -                          #DIV/0! 69,636.00               100.00% 106,755.00             100.00% 124,335.00             

Expenditure Budget -                          100.00% 69,636.00               100.00% 106,755.00             100.00% 124,335.00             100.00%
Period Expenditures -                          28,946.29               19,277.02               19,327.96               
Exp./Encumbrances to Date -                          #DIV/0! 64,089.23               92.03% 25,339.09               23.74% 35,452.75               28.51%

Balance to Expend: -                          #DIV/0! 5,546.77                 7.97% 81,415.91               76.26% 88,882.25               

Actual Revenue Over (Under)
Actual Expenditures: -                          (64,089.23)              (25,339.09)              (35,452.75)              
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Fund 289 % Fund 289-02 % Fund:  385 % Fund 410 %
Title IV, Part A LEP Summer School Visually Impaired SSVI Instructional Materials
Subpart 1

Revenue Budget 40,061.00               100.00% -                          100.00% -               100.00% 197,579.00          100.00%
Period Receipts -                          -                          -               -                       
Revenue Received to Date -                          -                          #DIV/0! -               100.00% 197,578.53          100.00%

Revenues Receivable: 40,061.00               -                          -               0.00% 0.47                     0.00%

Expenditure Budget 40,061.00               100.00% -                          100.00% -               100.00% 198,114.00          100.00%
Period Expenditures -                          -                          -               75,918.53            
Exp./Encumbrances to Date -                          71.42% -                          #DIV/0! -               100.00% 197,578.53          99.86%

Balance to Expend: 40,061.00               -                          -               0.00% 535.47                 0.14%

Actual Revenue Over (Under)
Actual Expenditures & Encumbrances: (21,810.00)              -                          -               (7,474.97)             
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Fund:  240 % Fund:  511 % Fund:  720 %
Food Service Debt Service Child Care

Revenue Budget 3,940,127.00       100.00% 23,663,987.00     100.00% 414,551.00          100.00%
Period Receipts 478,171.80          400,361.48          41,147.43            
Revenue Received to Date 673,167.83          17.08% 474,262.76          2.00% 81,127.10            19.57%

Revenues Receivable: 3,266,959.17       82.92% 23,189,724.24     98.00% 333,423.90          80.43%

Expenditure Budget 3,940,127.00       100.00% 23,363,029.00     100.00% 582,533.00          100.00%
Period Expenditures 402,668.48          9,500.00              47,925.69            
Exp./Encumbrances to Date 1,362,580.38       34.58% 10,310.00            0.04% 104,735.67          17.98%

Balance to Expend: 2,577,546.62       65.42% 23,352,719.00     99.96% 477,797.33          82.02%

Actual Revenue Over (Under)
Actual Expenditures & Encumbrances: (689,412.55)         463,952.76          (23,608.57)           
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Denton County  
Monthly Collection Status Report     

 October 2019

Little Elm ISD   

         

Collections Cumulative Total % of 
Month of October                  10/1/19 thru 10/31/19 Tax Levy

Current Tax Year Collections

      Base M&O 953,778.10                 953,778.10                  1.75%
      Base I&S  419,615.93                 419,615.93                  
      Base I&S Bond -                             -                             
      P&I M&O 240.47                       240.47                       
      P&I I&S -                             -                             
      P&I I&S Bond -                             -                             
      Attorney Fee -                             -                             
 
Subtotal 1,373,634.50               1,373,634.50              1.75%

Delinquent TaxYears Collections
 

      Base M&O 22,155.84                   22,155.84                    
      Base I&S   9,222.78                    9,222.78                     
      Base I&S Bond -                             -                              
      P&I M&O 11,646.48                   11,646.48                    
      P&I I&S 4,721.04                    4,721.04                    
      P&I I&S Bond -                             -                             
      Attorney Fee 13,732.62                   13,732.62                    
          Other* -                             -                             

Subtotal 61,478.76                   61,478.76                   

 
Combined Current & Delinquent:

      Base M&O 975,933.94                 975,933.94                 
      Base I&S  428,838.71                 428,838.71                 
      Base I&S Bond -                             -                             
      P&I M&O 11,886.95                   11,886.95                   
      P&I I&S 4,721.04                    4,721.04                    
      Attorney Fee 13,732.62                   13,732.62                   
          Other* -                             -                             

  
Total Collections 1,435,113.26              1,435,113.26              

  
Original 2019 Tax Levy 77,050,017.08

 
Current 2018 Tax Levy 78,504,633.76
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Denton County  
Cumulative Comparative Collection Status Report    

October 2019

Little Elm ISD   

          
Tax Year 2018 Tax Year 2017

  Collections thru % of Collections thru % of  
September 2019 Tax Levy September 2018 Tax Levy  

 Current Tax Year Collections

      Base  M&O + I&S 1,373,394.03         1.75% 1,409,650.88         1.91%  
    

      P&I  M&O + I&S 240.47                   268.02                   
  

      Attorney Fee -                        -                        
        
Subtotal 1,373,634.50         1.75% 1,409,918.90         1.91%

  

Delinquent Tax Years Collections   
 

      Base  M&O + I&S 31,378.62              39,641.31               
 

      P&I  M&O + I&S 16,367.52              9,927.20                 
  

      Attorney Fee 13,732.62              3,798.15                 
 

Subtotal 61,478.76              53,366.66              
 

Combined Current & Delinquent:  
   
      Base  M&O + I&S 1,404,772.65         1,449,292.19         
   
      P&I  M&O + I&S 16,607.99              10,195.22              

  
      Attorney Fee 13,732.62              3,798.15                
          Other -                        -                        

  
Total Collections 1,435,113.26         1,463,285.56         

Adjusted 2018 Tax Levy 73,645,391.86       
 

Original 2019 Tax Levy 77,050,017.08       

 Current 2019 Tax Levy 78,504,633.76
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Denton County
Levy Outstanding Status Report

October 2019

Little Elm ISD

         

Current Tax Year Delinquent Tax Years
                                   

 
Current Month:

Tax Levy Remaining as of 10/01/19 77,050,017.08         702,350.90          

Base M&O + I&S Collections 1,373,394.03           31,378.62            

Supplement/Adjustments 1,454,616.68            46,732.44            

Remaining Levy as of  10/31/19  77,131,239.73         717,704.72          

 

  

 
 
 

Cumulative (From 10/01/19 thru 10/31/19)

Original 2018 Tax Levy (as of 10-1-19) 77,050,017.08         702,350.90          

Base M&O + I&S Collections 1,373,394.03           31,378.62            

Supplement/Adjustments 1,454,616.68            46,732.44            

 
Remaining Levy as of  10/31/19  77,131,239.73         717,704.72          
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Furniture and Equipment Purchases FY 19-20
Fund 196 Original Budget FY 19-20 -                      

Donation CoServ Hackberry Furniture 2,371.00

As of 11-22-19 2,371.00
 

Campus Account Description Vendor Description Expenditures Encumbered Total
Athletics

-                      
-                      
-                      

Brent
-                      
-                      
-                      

Chavez
-                      
-                      
-                      

Hackberry
Hackberry Classroom Furniture Office Depot, Inc. Furniture for additional classrooms 2,370.72                2,370.72             

-                      
2,370.72             

High School
-                      

 -                      
-                      

Lakeside
-                      
-                      
-                      

Lakeview
-                      
-                      
-                      

Maintenance
-                      
-                      
-                      

Oak Point
-                      
-                      
-                      

Powell
-                      
-                      
-                      

Prestwick
-                      
-                      
-                      
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Campus Account Description Vendor Description Expenditures Encumbered Total

Zellars
-                      
-                      
-                      

Other
-                      
-                      
-                      

Total -                            2,370.72                2,370.72             

Balance 0.28
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Non-Bond Capital Projects 6XX Funds
Construction in Progress from FY 18-19
As of 11-22-19

 
Project Account Description Vendor Budget Expenditures Encumbered Balance

Fund 696 - Operations Capital Outlay
District Concrete Urban InfraConstruction LLC 522,549.00 132,933.87 300,682.31 88,932.82

    Total Operations 522,549.00 132,933.87 300,682.31 88,932.82

Fund 698 - Roofs
Lakeside Roof - Construction CBS Mechanical, Inc. 2,327,462.00 2,197,503.90 129,958.10 0.00
Lakeside Roof - 3rd Pary Vendors Armko Industries, Inc. 162,923.00 48,183.00 48,646.34 66,093.66

2,490,385.00 2,245,686.90 178,604.44 66,093.66

Hackberry Roof - Construction CBS Mechanical, Inc. 1,328,289.00 1,237,183.10 80,114.90 10,991.00
Hackberry Roof - 3rd Party Vendors Armko Industries, Inc. 92,980.00 82,440.00 9,770.86 769.14

1,421,269.00 1,319,623.10 89,885.76 11,760.14

    Total Roofs 3,911,654.00 3,565,310.00 268,490.20 77,853.80

    Total Capital Projects 4,434,203.00 3,698,243.87 569,172.51 166,786.62
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Non-Bond Capital Projects 6XX Funds FY 19-20
As of 11-22-19

 
Project Account Description Vendor Budget Expenditures Encumbered Balance

Fund 693 - Land
Hart Road Land Parcel 2 Freedom Title 492,170.00 472,160.39

Keller Williams Realty 14,400.00
Walsh Gallegos Trevino 5,412.00

492,170.00 491,972.39 0.00 197.61

    Total Land 492,170.00 491,972.39 0.00 197.61

Fund 695 - Technology Capital Outlay

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

    Total Technology 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Fund 696 - Operations Capital Outlay
LEHS Landscaping Haven Landscaping 14,500.00 11,450.00 3,050.00
Lobo Graphics Package 2 FastSigns Denton 24,351.00 19,614.94 4,736.06
Prestwick Forensic Study Hidell & Associates 30,000.00 10,500.00 19,500.00

Lennox 91,524.00 15,362.00
C&G Electric 4,498.40
Air Check Test 52,289.00 4,477.00 14,897.60

Chavez HVAC SFCC, Inc. 40,689.00 35,894.51 4,794.49
LEHS Athletic Fields Electrical C & G Electrical 64,735.00 58,079.00 6,656.00
LEHS Athletics Concessions Concrete Tim Jackson Construction 28,168.00 28,168.00 0.00

    Total Operations 293,967.00 127,658.85 112,674.00 53,634.15

Fund 698 - Roofs

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

    Total Roofs 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

    Total Capital Projects 786,137.00 619,631.24 112,674.00 53,831.76 

Lakeside HVAC
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Transportation Facility Fund 647 
Funded by Bond Series 2016 & General Fund
As of 11-22-19
 

Project Account Description Vendor Budget Expenditures Encumbered Balance

Fund 647 - Transportation Facility
Transport - Architect Hidell & Associates 1,148,459.00 1,021,249.83

Balfour Beatty Construction 8,901,002.00 8,201,691.81 570,390.19 
Taylor Morrison of Texas, Inc. 100,000.00 
CDW Government, Inc. 638,178.00 24,081.27 
Northwest Propane Gas 70,869.00 
Southwest Networks, Inc. 38,196.13 
Netlink 6,000.00 
Northwest Butane Gas Co. 104,830.00 
C and R Services 47,732.21 6,017.79
Delcom Group LP 16,556.47 
Office Depot, Inc. 191,704.37 24,897.81
Rentacrate Enterprises, LLC 918.00 49,082.00
Complete Supply 16,468.00 
Lowes Company 9,184.86 
Home Depot USA, Inc. 350.01 
Northwest Propane Gas 130,557.00 
D&S Engineering 93,118.59
LCA Environmental, Inc. 2,800.00
Armko Industries, Inc. 7,735.00 2,015.00
Engineered Air Balance Co. 17,920.00
Martin Eagle Oil 3,600.00
Law Offices of Robert E. Luna 18,510.00 2,275.50
Walsh Gallegos Trevino 4,202.00
Eikon Consulting Group, LLC. 23,069.00 15,350.00
Hidell & Associates 2,719.30

Transport - Landscaping Haven Landscaping 24,750.00 2,250.00 22,500.00
Transport - Owners Contingency 10,475.00 

10,895,000.00 9,901,802.35 774,902.79 218,294.86

Transport - Misc Costs

Transport - Permits & Fees

Transport - 3rd Party Consultant

Transport - 3rd Party Vendors

Transport - Construction
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Bond Capital Projects 6XX Funds
Funded by Bond Series 2018 & 2018A
As of 11-22-19
 

Project Account Description Vendor Budget Expenditures Encumbered Balance

Fund 646 - Athletics
HS Athl - Architect Corgan Associates, Inc. 183,750.00 111,000.00 64,000.00
HS Athl - Construction Hellas Construction 8,053,884.00 5,337,826.06 1,443,978.94 

Olen Williams 50,000.00 
Haven Landscaping 30,225.51 
Professional Turf Products 25,000.00
Haven Landscaping 16,555.00

HS Athl - 3rd Party Vendors 41,500.00 
HS Athl - 3rd Party Consultant D&S Engineering 161,500.00 52,025.45 11,605.52
HS Athl - Permits & Fees Walsh Gallegos Trevino 1,107.00 1,107.00
HS Athl - Misc Costs 200.00 
HS Athl - Owners Contingency Walsh Gallegos Trevino 38,358.00 1,270.00

Total Athletic Fields 8,480,299.00 5,533,454.02 1,611,139.46 1,335,705.52

HS Athl Concourse - Architect 35,000.00 
HS Athl Concourse - Construction Tim Jackson Construction Co 2,240,453.00 313,030.23 1,862,166.77 
HS Athl Concourse - 3rd Party Vendors 10,000.00 
HS Athl Concourse - 3rd Party Consultant D&S Engineering Labs, LLC 30,000.00 9,085.03 15,915.00
HS Athl Concourse - Permits & Fees Walsh Gallegos Trevino 1,500.00 798.00
HS Athl Concourse - Misc Costs
HS Athl Concourse - Owners Contingency 5,000.00 

Total Athletics Concourse 2,321,953.00 322,913.26 1,878,081.77 120,957.97

Athl Complex Turf - A&E 10,000.00 
Athl Complex Turf - Construction Hellas Construction 950,974.00 186,035.65 738,964.35 
Athl Complex Turf - 3rd Party Consultant 67,500.00 
Athl Complex Turf - Permits & Fees 1,000.00 808.00
Athl Complex Turf - Misc 300.00 
Athl Complex Turf - Owners Contingency 30,000.00 

Total Athletic Complex Turf 1,059,774.00 186,843.65 738,964.35 133,966.00

Total Athletics 11,862,026.00 6,043,210.93 4,228,185.58 1,590,629.49

Fund 648 - Walker Middle School
MS Eldorado - Architect Huckabee and Associates 3,658,399.00 3,049,798.59 453,963.68

Balfour Beatty Construction 57,130,622.00 19,315,396.00 36,815,226.00 
Multivista 47,602.00 17,398.00 
Lone Star Furnishings 7,029,000.00 29,286.16 9,500.00
Janet E Reinhold 1,311.22
C&R Services 130,000.00
Rentacrate Enterprises 78,000.00
Professional Turf Products 25,000.00
Southwest Networks 230,000.00
Eikon Consulting Group, LLC 609,118.00 64,517.50 13,332.50

MS Eldorado - Construction

     

MS Eldorado - 3rd Party Vendor

211



Bond Capital Projects 6XX Funds
Funded by Bond Series 2018 & 2018A
As of 11-22-19
 

Project Account Description Vendor Budget Expenditures Encumbered Balance

Deshazo Group, Inc. 16,877.18
Armko Industries, Inc. 30,800.00 4,200.00
D&S Engineering Labs, LLC 141,528.77 56,754.23
Engineered Air Balance Co. 20,200.00 220,135.00

MS Eldorado - Permits & Fees Walsh Gallegos Trevino 30,000.00 1,167.85
MS Eldorado - Misc Costs 16,000.00 

Huckabee and Associates 65,511.00 15,000.00
Perry Weather Consulting 13,250.00

    Total Walker Middle School 68,538,650.00 22,732,174.05 38,068,070.63 7,738,405.32

Fund 649 - Strike Middle School
MS Tribute - Architect Huckabee and Associates 2,781,898.00 2,280,407.93 409,768.57 

Cadence McShane Construction 56,989,820.00 11,758,164.50 45,167,986.28 
Multivista 47,602.00 17,398.00 
D&S Engineering Labs, LLC 14,278.39 5,721.61 
JBI Partners, Inc. 17,013.82 17,986.18 
Matthew Southwest/Scotty's Lake Ln 
Reimbursement (516,865.72)
Janet E Reinhold 7,029,000.00 1,311.22 
C&R Services 130,000.00 
Rentacrate Enterprises 80,000.00 
Professional Turf Products 25,000.00
Southwest Networks, Inc. 225,000.00
Eikon Consulting Group, LLC 602,419.00 53,212.50 22,937.50
Deshazo Group, Inc. 14,000.00
Armko Industries, Inc. 30,800.00 4,200.00
D&S Engineering Labs, LLC 114,713.93 78,900.07
JBI Partners, Inc. 7,500.00
Engineering Air Balance Co. 19,790.00 219,580.00

MS Tribute - Permits & Fees Walsh Gallegos Trevino 30,000.00 3,054.00
MS Tribute - Misc Costs 16,000.00 
MS Trobite - Owners Contingency Huckabee and Associates 64,841.00 

Perry Weather Consulting, I 13,250.00

    Total Strike Middle School 67,513,978.00 13,836,171.35 46,426,539.43 7,251,267.22

Fund 6XX - Land
Republic Title 12,351,910.00 7,225,823.29
Todd Property Advisors 2,500.00
Walsh Gallegos Trevino 5,288.80
Walsh Gallegos Trevino 5,266.00
Todd Property Advisors 2,500.00
Republic Title of Texas 10,728.16
Independence Title 3,358,295.05
Todd Property Advisors 2,950.00
Teague Nall and Perkins 9,000.00

Wildridge Oak Point Land

MS Tribute Land

Lakewood Village Land

MS Eldorado - 3rd Party Consultant

MS Tribute - Construction

MS Tribute - 3rd Party Consultant

MS Eldorado - Owners Contingency

MS Tribute - 3rd Party Vendor212



Bond Capital Projects 6XX Funds
Funded by Bond Series 2018 & 2018A
As of 11-22-19
 

Project Account Description Vendor Budget Expenditures Encumbered Balance

Walsh Gallegos Trevino 5,629.98
Republic Title 459,717.31
Teague Nall and Perkins 5,800.00
Walsh Gallegos Trevino 2,507.26
Denton County Tax Office 4,299.07
Silver Star Title 1,238,776.20
Todd Property Advisors 2,500.00
Walsh Gallegos Trevino 5,144.75

    Total Land 12,351,910.00 12,346,725.87 0.00 5,184.13

Fund 650 - Misc Projects
Brent Vestibule - Architect Corgan Associates, Inc. 11,440.00 7,496.00
Brent Vestibule - Construction SFCC, Inc. 166,723.00 138,820.18

CDW Government, Inc. 14,075.00 91.67
Southwest Networks, Inc. 1,209.12
Delcom Group, LP 1,458.14
Office Depot, Inc. 9,302.71

Brent Vestibule - 3rd party Consultants 1,425.00 
Brent Vestibule - Permits & Fees 200.00 
Brent Vestibule - Misc Costs 2,709.00 
Brent Vestibule - Owners Contingency 10,500.00 

207,072.00 158,377.82 0.00 48,694.18

Chavez Vestibule - Architect Corgan Associates, Inc. 11,440.00 5,475.00
Chavez Vestibule - Construction SFCC, Inc. 176,550.00 146,509.08

CDW Government, Inc. 14,075.00 91.67
Southwest Networks, Inc. 3,627.36
Delcom Group, LP 2,428.46
Office Depot, Inc.

Chavez Vestibule - 3rd party Consultants 1,425.00 
Chavez Vestibule - Permits & Fees 200.00 
Chavez Vestibule - Misc Costs 2,709.00 
Chavez Vestibule - Owners Contingency 10,000.00 

216,399.00 158,131.57 0.00 58,267.43

Scoreboard - Architect 10,000.00 
Scoreboard - Construction Daktronics 945,619.00 878,076.48
Scoreboard - 3rd Party Consultant Daikin Applied 47,500.00 42,806.67
Scoreboard - Permits & Fees 1,000.00 
Scoreboard - Misc Costs 300.00 
Scoreboard - Owners Contingency 2,928.00 

1,007,347.00 920,883.15 0.00 86,463.85

Brent Roof - Construction Paragon Roofing, Inc. 421,000.00 380,950.00 40,050.00
Brent Roof - 3rd Party Consultant Armko Industries, Inc. 28,000.00 26,065.00

449,000.00 407,015.00 40,050.00 1,935.00

Hart Road Land

   

Valencia Land

Brent Vestibule - 3rd Party Vendors

Chavez Vestibule - 3rd Party Vendors
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Bond Capital Projects 6XX Funds
Funded by Bond Series 2018 & 2018A
As of 11-22-19
 

Project Account Description Vendor Budget Expenditures Encumbered Balance

Chavez Roof - Construction Paragon Roofing, Inc. 399,000.00 360,050.00 38,950.00
Chavez Roof - 3rd Party Consultant Armko Industries, Inc. 26,000.00 24,635.00

425,000.00 384,685.00 38,950.00 1,365.00

Zellars Roof - Construction Paragon Roofing, Inc. 1,190,000.00 1,087,750.00 82,250.00
Daikin Applied Americas, Inc. 19,915.67

Zellars Roof - 3rd Party Consultant Armko Industries, Inc. 60,000.00 57,250.00
Roofs - Permits & Fees Walsh Gallegos Trevino 3,000.00 2,535.50
Roofs - Misc Costs 200.00 
Roofs - Owners Contingency 9,520.00 

1,262,720.00 1,167,451.17 82,250.00 13,018.83

    Total Roofs 2,136,720.00 1,959,151.17 161,250.00 16,318.83

Buses Rush Truck Centers of Texas 1,323,446.00 1,323,446.00
1,323,446.00 1,323,446.00 0.00 0.00

HVAC - Architect Estes, McClure & Associates, Inc. 22,000.00 6,375.00 15,375.00
Siemens Industry, Inc. 3,582,128.00 1,817,278.62 1,702,791.38
Climatec, LLC 25,296.00 8,704.00
Armko Industries 6,000.00

HVAC - 3rd Party Vendors CDW Government, Inc. 25,000.00 799.43
HVAC - 3rd Party Consultants Engineered Air Balance, Inc. 110,000.00 40,000.00
HVAC - Permits and Fees Walsh Gallegos Trevino 4,000.00 2,281.00
HVAC  - Misc Costs 200.00 
HVAC - Owners Contingency 16,120.00 

3,759,448.00 1,852,030.05 1,772,870.38 134,547.57

LEHS CTE - Architect Corgan Associates, Inc. 46,000.00 39,148.15 6,851.85
LEHS CTE - Construction Alpha Building Corporation 475,704.00 418,445.55 57,258.45

Lone Star Furnishings 158,123.00 55,844.42
Southwest Networks, Inc. 4,110.25

LEHS CTE - 3rd Party Consultants 9,318.00 
LEHS CTE - Permits and Fees 2,000.00 
LEHS CTE - Owners Contingency Fastsigns 38,892.00 1,902.59

730,037.00 519,450.96 64,110.30 146,475.74

LEHS SPED - Construction Big Sky Construction Company 97,272.00 92,408.30 4,863.60
LEHS SPED - 3rd Party Vendors 5,000.00 
LEHS SPED - Permits and Fees 500.00 

Central Restaurant Supply 3,627.00 506.56
SFCC, Inc. 1,484.00

106,399.00 94,398.86 4,863.60 7,136.54

LOBO LANE REPURPOSE STUDY HKS, Inc. 30,000.00 30,000.00
30,000.00 0.00 30,000.00 0.00

SAFETY FILM - LEHS National Glazing Solutions 35,780.00 35,780.00

LEHS SPED - Owners Contingency

HVAC - Construction

LEHS CTE - 3rd Party Vendors
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Bond Capital Projects 6XX Funds
Funded by Bond Series 2018 & 2018A
As of 11-22-19
 

Project Account Description Vendor Budget Expenditures Encumbered Balance

SAFETY FILM - Lakeside 9,060.00 9,060.00
SAFETY FILM - Prestwick 18,305.00 18,305.00
SAFETY FILM - Walker 7,522.00 7,522.00
SAFETY FILM - Strike 7,522.00 7,522.00
SAFETY FILM - Brent 7,308.00 7,308.00
SAFETY FILM - Chavez 7,309.00 7,309.00
SAFETY FILM - Hackberry 9,962.00 9,962.00
SAFETY FILM - Lakeview 9,962.00 9,962.00
SAFETY FILM - Oak Point 11,048.00 11,048.00
SAFETY FILM - Zellars 6,998.00 6,998.00

130,776.00 34,363.00 96,413.00 0.00

Emergency HVAC Replacement 1,000,000.00
1,000,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000,000.00

    Total Bond Projects 170,914,208.00 61,978,514.78 90,852,302.92 18,083,390.30 
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Board Agenda Item 
Little Elm Independent School District 

300 Lobo Lane 
Little Elm, Texas 75068 

 
Board Mtg. Date 
12-16-2019 

 
Reports of the 

Superintendent 
 

Action 
Item 

 

Consent 
Agenda 

 

Reports, 
Routine 
Monthly 

 
Other 

 

  
Subject: LITTLE ELM ISD INTERLOCAL SUMMARY REPORT 
  
Presenter or 
Contact Person: 

 
Grant Anderson, Associate Superintendent and Chief Financial 
Officer  

  
Policy/Code: GRB (LEGAL) 
 
Strategic Plan 
Goal: 

 
 
Ensuring Fiscal Health and Sustainability 

 
Summary: 

 
Allows LEISD to purchase products or services from other 
governmental entities (listed on attachment) which have been 
properly awarded contracts through statutorily authorized 
methods. 
 

Financial 
Implications: 

 
N/A 
 

Attachments: Little Elm ISD Interlocal Summary Report for Approval 
  
Recommendation: 
 
 
Motion: 

The Administration recommends approval of the Little Elm 
ISD Interlocal Summary Report as submitted. 
 
I move that the Board approve the Little Elm ISD Interlocal 
Summary Report dated November 18, 2019 as submitted. 

 

 

 

216



Ref 

# Vendor Name Department

Status (New, 

Renewal, 

Vendor 

Change)

Prior Year 

Contract 

Amount Amount Change

Effective 

Date

Expiration 

Date Description Administrator

1
Texas Department 

of Public Safety
Human Resources Renewal $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 12/17/2019 N/A

This contract allows Little Elm ISD access to The Texas 

Department of Public Safety's interactive system for driving 

records to verify employee eligibility to drive school buses and 

district vehicles. A new contract is required any time that the 

District adds a new signer and we need to add Dr. Teague as a 

signer on this account.

Dr. Chad Teague

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

Little Elm ISD Interlocal  Summary Report for Approval

Board Meeting Date: December 16, 2019
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Board Agenda Item 
Little Elm Independent School District 

300 Lobo Lane 
Little Elm, Texas 75068 

 
Board Mtg. Date 
12-16-2019 

 
Reports of the 

Superintendent 
 

Action 
Item 

 

Consent 
Agenda 

 

Reports, 
Routine 
Monthly 

 
Other 

 

  
Subject: 2020-2021 LITTLE ELM ISD CALENDAR 
  

Presenter or 
Contact Person: 

 
Dr. Cyndy A. Mika, Assistant Superintendent for Curriculum 
and Learning Services 

  

Policy/Code: 
 
Strategic Plan 
Goal: 

EB (LEGAL), EB(LOCAL) 
 
 
We will communicate with the LEISD community to build trust, 
support, and involvement.   
 
We will engage each student in learning experiences that 
increase student growth and achievement.   

  
Summary: The District has completed the process for developing the 

calendar for the 2020-2021 school year including community 
surveys and presentation at DEIC.  

 
Financial 
Implications: 

 
 
There is no financial impact to the budget.  

 
Attachments: 

 
LEISD 2020 -2021 Calendar – Option C 

  
Recommendation: 
 
 
 
Motion: 

The Administration Recommends the approval of the 2020-
2021 LEISD Calendar as submitted.   
 
 
I move the Board approve the 2020-2021 LEISD Calendar as 
submitted.   
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Board Agenda Item 
Little Elm Independent School District 

300 Lobo Lane 
Little Elm, Texas 75068 

 
Board Mtg. Date 
12-16-2019 

 
Reports of the 

Superintendent 
 

Action 
Item 

 

Consent 
Agenda 

 

Reports, 
Routine 
Monthly 

 
Other 

 

  
Subject: APPROVAL OF 2019 TAX ROLL 
  
Presenter or 
Contact Person: 

 
Grant Anderson, Associate Superintendent and Chief Financial 
Officer 

  
Policy/Code: Texas Property Tax Code Section 26.09 
 
Strategic Plan 
Goal: 
 

 
 
Ensuring Fiscal Health and Sustainability 

Summary: TASB recommends the governing body of the school district to 
approve the tax roll. The 2019 tax roll lists the total levy for 
Little Elm ISD. The tax roll is prepared by the Denton County 
Tax Assessor/Collector using taxable value information 
provided by the Denton County Appraisal District and 
combining it with the tax rate adopted by Little Elm ISD. 

Financial 
Implications: 

 
N/A 

 
Attachments: 

 
2019 LEISD Tax Roll Summary 

 
  
Recommendation: 
 
 
Motion: 

The Administration recommends the Board of Trustees 
approve the 2019 Little Elm ISD Tax Roll as submitted. 
 
I move that the Board approve the 2019 Little Elm ISD Tax 
Roll as submitted. 
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S10 - LITTLE ELM ISDTax Roll Summary2019

TOTAL NUMBER OF ACCOUNTS 22,658

Amount Count

APPRAISAL VALUES

7,477,971 0Improvement                             ROLLCODE: MOBILE HOME

105,561,996 0Personal                                ROLLCODE: PERSONAL

60,711,096 0Agriculture                             ROLLCODE: REAL

3,778,898,183 0Improvement                              

214,819,621 0Improvement Non-Home Site                

1,256,140,674 0Land                                     

118,951 0Land Ag Land                             

449,584,948 0Land Non-Home Site                       

TOTAL APPRAISALS 5,873,313,440

DEFERRALS

60,576,399 151 Ag 1D1                                  

TOTAL DEFERRALS 60,576,399

EXEMPTIONS

38,900,156 139 100% Disabled Veteran                   

4,650,000 1 Absolute Exemption - CHDO               

36,568,435 1,900 Cap Adjustment, XT                      

1,110,099 124 Disabled                                

275,668 1 Disabled Vet Donated Home               

671,706 85 Disabled Veteran 10% to 29%             

417,000 47 Disabled Veteran 30% to 49%             

750,000 75 Disabled Veteran 50% to 69%             

1,420,951 231 Disabled Veteran 70% to 100%            

2,075,693 4 Full                                    

288,427,521 11,726 General Homestead                       

170,639,982 374 Miscellaneous - XV                      

6,732 70 Nominal Value                           

2,100,425 16 Other Exemption, XF, XH, XU             

31,947,169 3,291 Over 65                                 

101,435 6 Personal Use Vehicle, XN                

3,313,212 3 Private Schools- XJ                     

1,120,000 117 Surviving Spouse                        

2,056,411 11 Surviving Spouse 100% Disabled Vet      

0 3 Surviving Spouse Disabled Person        

TOTAL EXEMPTIONS 586,552,595

GRAND TOTAL FOR DEFERRALS AND EXEMPTIONS

TOTAL APPRAISED VALUE

TAXABLE VALUE

647,128,994

5,873,313,440

5,226,184,446

LEVY                                    

103,237.28 473Levy                                    ROLLCODE: MOBILE HOME

1,614,923.89 607Levy                                    ROLLCODE: PERSONAL

75,331,855.91 21,578Levy                                    ROLLCODE: REAL

Page 1 of 2Run Date: 10/1/2019 5:21 PM
Denton County Tax Office
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TOTAL LEVY                                    77,050,017.08

LEVY LOST DUE TO FROZEN

3,344,383.81 0 Levy Lost Due To Frozen

TOTAL LEVY LOST DUE TO FROZEN 3,344,383.81

OTHER LOST LEVY

0 0  

TOTAL OTHER LOST LEVY 0

TOTAL LOST LEVY

3,344,384 0  

TOTAL TOTAL LOST LEVY 3,344,384

Page 2 of 2Run Date: 10/1/2019 5:21 PM
Denton County Tax Office
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Board Agenda Item 
Little Elm Independent School District 

300 Lobo Lane 
Little Elm, Texas 75068 

 
Board Mtg. Date 
12-16-2019 

 
Reports of the 

Superintendent 
 

Action 
Item 

 

Consent 
Agenda 

 

Reports, 
Routine 
Monthly 

 
Other 

 

  
Subject: GIFTS AND DONATIONS 
  
Presenter or 
Contact Person: 

  
Grant Anderson, Associate Superintendent and Chief Financial 
Officer 

  
Policy/Code: Other Revenues – Grants from Private Sources – CDC (LOCAL) 
  
Strategic Plan 
Goal: 
 
Summary: 
 

 
Ensuring Fiscal Health & Sustainability 
 
New gifts and donations received by the District will be 
presented. 
 

Financial 
Implications: 

 
Increase of General Fund revenues and increase in appropriate 
budgets. 
 

Attachments: Donation List 
  
Recommendation: 
 
 
Motion: 

The Administration recommends the acceptance of gifts and 
donations as submitted. 
 
I move the Board approve the acceptance of gifts and 
donations as submitted.   
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New Donations Dec 2019 Mtg

LITTLE ELM INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
NEW DONATIONS
December 2019
 

Donations Less than $2,500

Campus/Dept Fund Donation From Description Date Monetary
 Non- 

Monetary Total

Child Nutrition 240 Anonymous Donor Lakeside Middle School student meal accounts 10/18/19 392.45      392.45       

Athletics 461 Lobo Booster Club - Baseball Help cover travel costs to THSBCA Convention 10/25/19 308.20      308.20       

Athletics 461 Sports in Action LLC LEHS athletic trainer program needs 10/31/19 500.00      500.00       

1,200.65   -            1,200.65    

Donations $2,500 and Greater

Campus/Dept Fund Donation From Description Date Monetary
 Non- 

Monetary Total

Athletics 461 Lobo Booster Club - Soccer Hotel and meals for College Station soccer 
tournament Jan 2-4 11/13/19 3,410.00   3,410.00    

3,410.00   -            3,410.00    
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Board Agenda Item 
Little Elm Independent School District 

300 Lobo Lane 
Little Elm, Texas 75068 

 
Board Mtg. Date 
12-16-2019 

 
Reports of the 

Superintendent 
 

Action 
Item 

 

Consent 
Agenda 

 

Reports, 
Routine 
Monthly 

 
Other 

 

  
Subject: DECLARING TECHNOLOGY EQUIPMENT SURPLUS AND 

AUTHORIZING FOR DISPOSAL AND DONATION 
  
Presenter or 
Contact Person: 

 
Clay Walker, Director for Technology Services 
 

  
Policy/Code: CI (LOCAL), CI (LEGAL) 

 
 
Strategic Plan 
Goal: 

 
 
Ensuring Fiscal Health and Sustainability 

 
Summary: 

 
Numerous components of technology equipment items have 
been displaced throughout the District and are of negligible 
salvage value, being either obsolete or beyond economical 
repair. Due to the age and condition of these items, LEISD 
Administration requests that the items listed in the attachment 
be declared surplus and authorized for disposal.  

Financial 
Implications: 

 
N/A 
 

Attachments: Surplus List 
  
Recommendation: 
 
 
 
 
Motion: 

The Administration recommends that the identified items be 
declared surplus and authorize them for disposal.  
 
 
 
I move that the Board declare surplus the identified items and 
authorize them for disposal as submitted. 
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Campus Item
Zellars iPad

iPad
iPad
Laptop
Lenovo Desktop

LMS HP LV1911 - MONITOR
HP LV1911 - MONITOR
HP LV1911 - MONITOR
HP LV1911 - MONITOR
HP LV1911 - MONITOR
HP LV1911 - MONITOR
HP LV1911 - MONITOR
HP LV1911 - MONITOR
HP LV1911 - MONITOR
HP LV1911 - MONITOR
HP LV1911 - MONITOR
HP LV1911 - MONITOR
HP LV1911 - MONITOR
HP LV1911 - MONITOR
HP LV1911 - MONITOR
HP LV1911 - MONITOR
HP LV1911 - MONITOR
HP LV1911 - MONITOR
HP LV1911 - MONITOR
HP LV1911 - MONITOR
HP LV1911 - MONITOR
HP LV1911 - MONITOR
HP LV1911 - MONITOR

PSA Chromebase
Desktop
Desktop
Desktop

HB Projector
Brent Sony CD Player CFD-S01
Brent SchoolMate Cassette Player
Brent Headphones
Brent HP LaserJet 4200n Printer
Brent Anthro TAB32 Charging Cart
Brent HandHeld Panther Scanner
Brent Epson EMP-S4 Projector
Brent Epson EMP-S4 Projector
Brent Epson EMP-S4 Projector
Brent Misc. Cables/Remotes

241



Brent Acer AL1706Ab Monitor
Chavez Epson Projector
Chavez Epson Projector
Chavez Epson Projector
Chavez Epson Projector
Chavez Epson Projector
Chavez Epson Projector
Chavez Epson Projector
Chavez Epson Projector
Chavez Monitor
Chavez Plantronics
Chavez Epson Projector
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Serial Numbers
dmpgpe4mdfhw
dmpgpepmdfhw
dmpgperddfhw
LR-1BCBC
7844P7US5DVAKC - 56191400029443
6CM419286B
6CM41927KN
6CM41926R2
6CM4252ML7
6CM41925J3
6CM4192866
6CM4192867
6CM41925L0
6CM419264X
6CM419264T
6CM41927L4
6CM419286M
6CM4192655
6CM419284R
6CM419264Y
6CM41927KR
6CM419274Z
6CM41925J8
6CM419268V
6CM41926R5
6CM41927KS
6CM4192750
6CM419268L
610NTABAD920
MXL429208F
2UA4160TMX
MXL4251P5Y

J3VF733400L
N/A
S0040313-1529
N/A
N/A
N/A
07043E1177
J3VG655041F
J3VF733414L
J3VG661076F
N/A
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ETL460C1486240D5E24001
J3VF741435L
J3VG661071F
J3VF733401L
KM3F847608L
J3VF733402L
J3VF733417L
J3VF733419L
J3VF733398L

99802405243
0FW3YH
J3VF733425L
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